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Abbreviations and Acronyms 
 
AA     Administrative Agent 
ATE     Association of Tanzania Employers 
CBOs    Community-Based Organizations 
CMO     Chief Minister’s Office (Zanzibar) 
CSO     Civil Society Organization 
DaO     Delivering as One 
FAO      Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations 
FBO     Faith-Based Organisation 
HACT    Harmonized Approach to Cash Transfers 
HRBA    Human Rights-Based Approach 
IFAD     International Fund for Agricultural Development 
ILO      International Labour Organization 
IOM      International Organization for Migration 
IP       Implementing Partner 
JP      Joint Programme 
JSC      Joint Steering Committee 
LGAs    Local Government Authorities 
M&E     Monitoring and Evaluation 
MA     Managing Agent 
MAFC    Ministry of Agriculture, Food Security and Cooperatives 
MALE    Ministry of Agriculture, Livestock and Environment (Zanzibar) 
MDAs    Ministries, Departments and Agencies 
MDTF     Multi-Donor Trust Fund 
MITM    Ministry of Industry, Trade and Marketing 
MLDF    Ministry of Livestock Development and Fisheries 
MLEYD    Ministry of Labour, Employment and Youth Development  
MNRT    Ministry of Natural Resources and Tourism 
MOEVT   Ministry of Education and Vocational Training 
MoFEA     Ministry of Finance and Economic Affairs 
MoU      Memorandum of Understanding 
NBS     National Bureau of Statistics 
NMSF    National Multisectoral Strategic Framework 
OCGS    Office of the Chief Government Statistician 
OMT     Operational Management Team 
One Fund    One UN Fund for the United Republic of Tanzania 
PMO-RALG  Prime Minister’s Office - Regional Administration and Local Government 
PMTCT    Prevention of Mother-to-Child Transmission of HIV 
PUN      Participating UN Agency 
RBM     Results Based Management 
RC      Resident Coordinator 
REPOA    Research on Poverty Alleviation 
SAA      Standard Administrative Arrangement 
SMEs    Small and Medium-sized Enterprises 
TOR      Terms of Reference 
TUCTA    Trade Union Congress of Tanzania 
UN      United Nations 
UN-HABITAT United Nations Human Settlements Programme 
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UNA     United Nations Association 
UNAIDS    United Nations Programme on HIV/AIDS 
UNCMT    United Nations Country Management Team 
UNDG     United Nations Development Group 
UNDOCO   United Nations Development Operations Coordination Office 
UNDP     United Nations Development Programme 
UNESCO    United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization 
UNFPA     United Nations Population Fund 
UNHCR    United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees 
UNIC     United Nations Information Centre 
UNICEF    United Nations Children’s Fund 
UNIDO     United Nations Industrial Development Organization 
UNIFEM    United Nations Development Fund for Women 
UNRCO    United Nations Resident Coordinator’s Office 
UNV     United Nations Volunteer/s 
VCT     Voluntary Counseling and Testing (for HIV) 
VETA    Vocational Education and Training Authority 
WFP      World Food Programme 
WHO     World Health Organization 
WG      Working Group 
YUNA    Youth of United Nations Association 
 
 
  



4 
 

Key definitions 
 
Approved Project 
A project that has been approved by the Joint Government – UN Steering Committee. 
 
Donor Pledge 
An amount indicated as a voluntary contribution by a donor. Pledges are not included in the 
financial statements. Financial reports only report on legally binding donor commitments and 
deposits to the One UN Fund for the United Republic of Tanzania. 
 
Donor Commitment 
Contribution commitment by donors as indicated in signed Standard Administrative 
Arrangement with the UNDP Multi-Donor Trust Fund Office in its capacity as the 
Administrative Agent of the One Fund. 
 
Donor Deposit 
Cash/amount deposited by donors in the Multi-Donor Trust Fund Office for the One Fund. 
 
Implementing Partner (IP) 
The implementing partner is the entity responsible and accountable for managing a project, 
including the monitoring and evaluation of project interventions, achieving project outputs, 
and for the effective use of Joint Programme resources. Possible implementing partners 
include government institutions and Inter-governmental organizations (IGOs) and eligible 
NGOs.  
 
Joint Programme (JP) 
A joint programme is a set of activities contained in a common work plan and related budget, 
involving two or more UN organizations and (sub-) national partners. There are three fund 
management options for joint programming: Parallel, Pooled and Pass Through. 
 
Joint Steering Committee 
Co-chaired by the Permanent Secretary of the Ministry of Finance and the United Nations 
Resident Coordinator, the Joint Steering Committee provides strategic guidance to the One 
UN Programme and strategic leadership of the One UN Fund. This includes resource 
allocation in accordance with agreed criteria, and monitoring of the overall programme 
implementation. 
 
Managing Agent (MA) 
UN Agencies participating in a specific Joint Programme select one UN agency to act as the 
Managing Agent of the Joint Programme. The Managing Agent is the single contact point for 
the Implementing Partners and manages the transfer of funds to Implementing Partners from 
One Fund/ pooled funding and the related financial management.  
 
National Execution (NEX) / National Implementation (NIM) 
The overall management of UN programme activities in a specific programme country carried 
out by an eligible national entity of that country (refer to Implementing Partner entry). The 
implementation of projects requires that the national institution acting as implementing 
partner has the technical and administrative capacity to assume the responsibility for 
mobilizing and applying effectively the required inputs in order to reach the expected outputs. 
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At the same time, it is expected that the implementation of the NEX/NIM modality 
contributes to building national capacities. 
 
Parallel Funding 
Each Participating UN Agency is using its own funds for implementing certain activities that 
have been commonly agreed in the annual work plan of the Joint Programme. Programmatic 
and financial responsibility remains with each individual Participating UN Agency. 
 
Participating UN Agency (PUN) 
UN Agencies that have signed the MoU specific to the Joint Programme as a commitment of 
participation in the programme. Participation does not require receipt of funds from One Fund 
– as PUNs can also use their own resources. 
 
Pass-through Funding 
Donors and UN organizations agree to pass funds through one UN Organization – the 
Administrative Agent (AA). Funding passed through the Administrative Agent is not 
recorded as income for the Administrative Agent, nor does the Administrative Agent assume 
programmatic or financial responsibility of the funds after disbursement to Participating UN 
Agencies. The Administrative Agent is reflected as donor instead of the original donor. The 
One Fund in TZ uses the Pass-through funding modality. 
 
Pooled Funding 
UN organizations pool funds together to be managed by one UN organization – the Managing 
Agent (MA). Programmatic and financial responsibility rests with the Managing Agent and 
funds are recorded as income to the Managing Agent.  
 
Project Expenditure 
The amount of actual expenditure as defined by each Participating UN Agency’s financial 
rules and regulations. 
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Executive Summary 
 
This report covers the second year of implementation of the One Programme in Tanzania 
funded by donors through the One UN Fund for Tanzania and by resources available through 
the Participating UN Agencies. It summarizes key achievements and lessons learned from all 
the Joint Programmes as reported by the Joint Programmes’ Managing Agents.   
 
The One Programme financial report includes expenditures from the One Fund as well as 
expenditures from UN agencies’ own funds, using both parallel and pooled funding 
mechanisms. For this purpose the financial reporting has two separate sections, one 
concentrating on the One Fund and another on the overall One Programme. 
 
The Process Indicators devised to measure progress against the Paris Declaration are now 
reported on for the second year. This provides an opportunity for preliminary assessment on 
the Joint Programmes performance vis-à-vis alignment and harmonization. 
 
In terms of scale, the One Programme was expanded in 2009 with the approval of two new 
Joint Programmes on Education and Environment. The Joint Programme JP6.1 on 
Northwestern Tanzania: Transition from Humanitarian Assistance to Sustainable 
Development also started implementation in 2009. With these additions, the One Programme 
now includes seven sectoral Joint Programmes, two area-based multi-sectoral Joint 
Programmes and two components of Delivering as One managed by the UN Resident 
Coordinator’s Office. 
 
Notable progress was made towards set results, especially in terms of mainstreaming cross-
cutting issues such as human rights-based approach, gender, environment, results-based 
programming and capacity development. Implementation challenges were addressed as they 
arose and issues requiring headquarters’ intervention were duly shared and communicated.   
 
More than $30M was allocated to the 11 Joint Programmes in 2009 by the Joint Steering 
Committee. This was made possible by the additional $28.8M the donors contributed to the 
One Fund in 2009, raising the total deposits to the One Fund to $64.7M. The transfers to 
participating UN organizations in 2009 were $39.1M, leaving the One Fund cash balance at 
the end of the year at $6.9M. The funds allocated in 2008 and 2009 for the Joint Programmes 
total $64M, and the balance available for programming was $0.7M at the end of 2009. 
 
It is also noted that during the second year of implementation the One Programme 
expenditure grew considerably in comparison to 2008. The expenditure of the One 
Programme was $30M in 2009 compared to $24M in 2008, resulting in a 25% increase. The 
expenditure includes $16.4M from the One Fund (compared to $9.1M in 2008), $11.7M from 
parallel funds (compared to $13.2 in 2008) and $0.2M on pooled funds ($1M in 2008). 
 
As regards the outlook for the next budget cycle, the UN in Tanzania is preparing a new 
programming instrument, the United Nations Development Assistance Plan (UNDAP), which 
will be aligned to the Government’s next generation of poverty reduction strategies. The 
UNDAP is a four-year plan whose implementation starts on 1 July 2011, coinciding with the 
beginning of the national fiscal year in Tanzania. To facilitate this synchronization, the 
current Joint Programmes will close at the end of the next programme cycle, June 2011.  



8 
 

1 One Programme and One Fund background and set-up 
 

1.1 Background 
 
The One Programme in Tanzania originally covered six programmatic areas, addressed 
through seven Joint Programmes (JPs). Two further components have been developed for 
One Office / change management and communication. In 2009 two new Joint Programmes 
were developed and approved. The following are the Joint Programmes that are part of the 
Tanzania One Programme:  
 

JP 1 Wealth Creation, Employment and Economic Empowerment 
JP 2 Maternal and Newborn Mortality Reduction 
JP 3 UN Joint Programme to support the HIV and AIDS national response in 
Tanzania 
JP 4 Capacity Strengthening for Development Management 
JP 5 Capacity Building Support to Zanzibar 
JP 6.1 Northwestern Tanzania: Transition from Humanitarian Assistance to 
Sustainable Development 
JP 6.2 Strengthening National Disaster Preparedness & Response Capacity 
JP8 UNCMT Communication Action Plan 
JP9 UNCMT One Office Action Plan 
JP10 UN Joint Programme on Education 
JP11 UN Joint Programme on Environment 

 
 
The Joint Programme modality was chosen to support the delivery of the One Programme 
because it includes joint work plans, joint budgets, common results, division of labour and 
shared accountability. Joint Programmes allow for streamlined fund management and 
resource delivery through national systems. Each of the Joint Programmes has a Managing 
Agent (MA). This structure fosters a gradual harmonization of business practices, as key 
functions and procedures, such as procurement, financial management and reporting are 
increasingly centralized. The Managing Agent is responsible for the overall management of 
the programme and has programmatic accountability for development results. Joint 
programming is a crucial pillar of the One Programme, ensuring that the development 
contributions of the UN are synergistic and complementary. It allows participating agencies 
(PUNs) to focus energy on their areas of programme expertise centralizing the management 
functions to one agency- The Managing Agent.  
 
In October 2007, all UN agencies signed the One Fund Memorandum of Understanding, 
officially establishing the One Fund. The new Fund is the mechanism through which donors 
can finance the three elements of the One Programme: 

1. The Joint Programmes; 
2. UN joint action plan in the area of operations and change management; and 
3. The joint One UN Communication action plan. 

The Fund aims to streamline the management of donor contributions to the One Programme 
and increasingly use Government systems and procedures where possible. Legal documents 
for the One Fund are in place as follows: 

1. Memorandum of Understanding between participating UN organizations, the 
Administrative Agent and the Resident Coordinator. 
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2. Standard Administrative Arrangement between respective donors and the 
Administrative Agent. 

3. Terms of Reference outlining the purpose and principles, governance and 
management arrangements as well as auditing and reporting. 
 

New resources provided by donors to support the unfunded portion of the One UN 
Programme will be pooled in the One Fund. The Joint Steering Committee is responsible for 
overall management of the One Fund, providing strategic leadership and determining the 
allocation of funds according to three agreed criteria: 
 

i. To what extent the outputs have been met; 
ii. To what extent the UN’s normative role has been met; and 

iii. To what extent the Paris indicators relating to aid effectiveness have been met. 
 

1.2 Key Considerations for the 2009 Reports 
 
During 2008, a decision was made to fully align the planning and reporting of Joint 
Programmes to the Tanzanian Government’s financial year cycle, which runs from July to 
June. This alignment was started gradually in 2008 through the preparation of a 9 month Joint 
Programme work plan from October 2008 to June 2009 (the ‘bridge work plan’). The first 
fully aligned work plans were prepared for July 2009-June 2010 period. However, due to 
corporate requirements, the current 2009 report will still be done on a calendar year basis. 
Thus this 2009 report (January to December) covers the last 6 months of the 9 month ‘bridge 
work plan’ and the first 6 months of the July 2009- June 2010 fully aligned work plan. This 
difference between planning period and reporting period (due to the tension between the UN 
corporate requirements and the needs to align to national planning processes) makes it 
challenging for the Joint Programmes to report against targets in the work plan and to 
evaluate the performance and the delivery rate against budgeted plans.  Therefore, this report 
will not analyze delivery rate against budgeted plans, but insteadwill analyze resource usage 
rate to compare the total expenditures against the total resources made available for each Joint 
Programme for implementing their programmes up to June 2010.   
 
Further information on the background and set-up can be found in the 2007 and 2008 
Delivering as One Stocktaking reports.  
 

2 Joint Programme approval and implementation updates 
 

2.1 Joint Programmes approved 
 
Additional Joint Programmes (JPs) have been approved by the Joint Steering Committee 
since the beginning of the Delivering as One process in Tanzania. JP 6.1: Northwestern 
Tanzania: Transition from Humanitarian Assistance to Sustainable Development, JP 10: UN 
Joint Programme on Education and JP 11: UN Joint Programme on Environment with a 
Focus on Climate Change, Land Degradation/ Desertification and Natural Resources 
Management (italicized in Table 1.) have started implementation in 2009.  
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Table 1: Joint Programmes approved by the Joint Steering Committee in Tanzania since the 
beginning of the Delivering as One process. 

 
Joint Programme 

JP 1 : Wealth Creation 
JP 2 : Maternal and Newborn Mortality 
JP 3 : HIV & AIDS for Tanzania 
JP 4 : Capacity Strengthening  - Mainland 
JP 5 : Capacity Building  - Zanzibar 
JP 6.1: Northwestern Tanzania: Transition from Humanitarian 
Assistance to Sustainable Development 
JP 6.2: Strengthening National Disaster Preparedness & Response 
Capacity 
JP 8 : Communication Action Plan 
JP 9 : One Office/ Change Management Action Plan 
JP 10 : UN Joint Programme on Education 
JP 11 : UN Joint Programme on Environment With a Focus on 
Climate Change, Land Degradation/ Desertification and Natural 
Resources Management 

 
 

2.2 Joint Programmes’ alignment to national priorities 
 
Joint Programmes have been developed as integral parts of the United Nations Development 
Assistance Framework (UNDAF), which is aligned to the three pillars of Tanzania’s 2005-
2010 National Strategy for Growth and Reduction of Poverty – MKUKUTA and its 
equivalent in Zanzibar – MKUZA. These two strategies reflect the country’s needs in terms 
of meeting internationally agreed development goals, including the MDGs. 
 
The Joint Programmes contribute to the following MKUKUTA and MKUZA clusters of 
priorities: 
 
MKUKUTA Cluster 

• Cluster 1: Growth and reduction of income poverty 
o JP 1 Wealth Creation, Employment and Economic Empowerment 
o JP 6.1 Northwestern Tanzania: Transition from Humanitarian Assistance to 

Sustainable Development 
o JP11 UN Joint Programme on Environment  

• Cluster 2: Improved quality of life and social well-being 
o JP 2 Maternal and Newborn Mortality Reduction  
o JP 3 UN Joint Programme to support the HIV and AIDS national response in 

Tanzania 
o JP 6.1 Northwestern Tanzania: Transition from Humanitarian Assistance to 

Sustainable Development 
o JP10 UN Joint Programme on Education 
o JP11 UN Joint Programme on Environment  

• Cluster 3: Governance and accountability 
o JP 4 Capacity Strengthening for Development Management 
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o JP 6.1 Northwestern Tanzania: Transition from Humanitarian Assistance to 
Sustainable Development 

o JP 6.2 Strengthening National Disaster Preparedness & Response Capacity 
o JP10 UN Joint Programme on Education 

 
MKUZA Cluster 

• Cluster 1: Growth and reduction of poverty 
o JP 5 Capacity Building Support to Zanzibar 

• Cluster 2: Social services and well-being 
o JP 3 UN Joint Programme to support the HIV and AIDS national response in 

Tanzania 
o JP 5 Capacity Building Support to Zanzibar 
o JP10 UN Joint Programme on Education 

• Cluster 3: Good governance and national unity 
o JP 5 Capacity Building Support to Zanzibar 
o JP 6.2 Strengthening National Disaster Preparedness & Response Capacity 
o JP10 UN Joint Programme on Education 

 
UNDAF Outcome 
The Joint Programmes contribute to the following UNDAF outcomes: 
 

• UNDAF Outcome I: By 2010, increased access to sustainable income opportunities, 
productive employment and food security in the rural and urban areas. 

o JP 1 Wealth Creation, Employment and Economic Empowerment 
o JP 5 Capacity Building Support to Zanzibar 
o JP 6.1 Northwestern Tanzania: Transition from Humanitarian Assistance to 

Sustainable Development 
o JP11 UN Joint Programme on Environment  

• UNDAF Outcome II: By 2010, increased access to quality basic social services for all 
by focusing on the poor and most vulnerable. 

o JP 2 Maternal and Newborn Mortality Reduction  
o JP 3 UN Joint Programme to support the HIV and AIDS national response in 

Tanzania 
o JP 5 Capacity Building Support to Zanzibar 
o JP 6.1 Northwestern Tanzania: Transition from Humanitarian Assistance to 

Sustainable Development 
o JP10 UN Joint Programme on Education 
o JP11 UN Joint Programme on Environment  

• UNDAF Outcome III: By 2010, democratic structures and systems of good 
governance as well as the rule of law and the application of human rights, with a 
particular focus on the poor and vulnerable groups, are strengthened. 

o JP 4 Capacity Strengthening for Development Management 
o JP 5 Capacity Building Support to Zanzibar 
o JP 6.1 Northwestern Tanzania: Transition from Humanitarian Assistance to 

Sustainable Development 
o JP 6.2 Strengthening National Disaster Preparedness & Response Capacity 
o JP10 UN Joint Programme on Education 
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2.3 Joint Programmes’ implementation achievements and status 
 
Joint Programmes vary in size, number of implementing partners and participating UN 
agencies as well as in their management arrangements. Some programmes are thematic while 
others are geographically-focused. A listing of Joint Programmes with the Managing Agents 
and allocations from the One Fund is presented below in Table 2, followed by brief 
summaries of the achievements and lessons learned for each Joint Programme. 
 
 

Table 2: Joint Programmes, Managing Agents, and allocation from One Fund for period up to 
December 2009 

 

Joint Programme name 
Managing 

Agent 
Allocations from One 

Fund * 
JP 1 Wealth Creation, Employment and Economic 
Empowerment ILO 

$10,635,579 

JP 2 Maternal and Newborn Mortality Reduction 
UNFPA 

$10,442,736 

JP 3 UN Joint Programme to support the HIV and 
AIDS national response in Tanzania UNDP 

$9,649,919 

JP 4 Capacity Strengthening for Development 
Management UNDP 

$5,546,851 

JP 5 Capacity Building Support to Zanzibar UNDP $8,430,400 
JP 6.1: Northwestern Tanzania: Transition from 
Humanitarian Assistance to Sustainable 
Development UNDP 

$6,214,569 

JP 6.2 Strengthening National Disaster 
Preparedness & Response Capacity UNICEF 

$3,095,240 

JP 8 Communication Action Plan RCO $620,400 
JP 9 One Office Action Plan RCO $2,533,218 
JP10 UN Joint Programme on Education UNESCO $3,510,589 
JP11 UN Joint Programme on Environment With a 
Focus on Climate Change, Land Degradation/ 
Desertification and Natural Resources 
Management UNDP

$3,474,000 

Total  $64,153,502 
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2.3.1 JP1 Wealth Creation, Employment and Economic Empowerment 
 
Managing Agent for this Joint Programme is ILO. 

 

Participating UN 
Agencies 

ILO, FAO, WFP, UNDP, UNIDO, UNIFEM,WHO, UNESCO 

Implementing 
Partners 

MLEYD, MITM, MAFC, MLDF, MNRT, MWI, MOH, 
TUCTA, ATE, TYC, VIBINDO, ISW, TCCIA, SIDO, TNBC, 
Financial Institutions, CSOs, SMEs, NSSF, Regional and 
District Authorities, PMO-RALG, Planning Commission, 
REPOA, NBS, Microfinance Institutions, Training Institutions, 
CBOs, LGAs, VETA, ERB, UCB,DIT, TFDA, TBS 

Financial Summary 
  One Fund Parallel Pooled Total 
Funding allocation 
for programme 
during period  $3,279,652  - $3,279,652  
Budget for period 
(resources received 
for period) $5,545,590 $315,000 - $5,860,590  
Total Programme 
expenditure for 
period $3,731,396 $237,500 - $3,968,896  
Management fee  $278,422  - $278,422  

 
The Joint Programme supports wealth creation, employment and economic empowerment 
through focused interventions at both upstream policy and downstream level. Upstream 
activities focus primarily on national policies, while downstream activities are piloted in the 
geographical regions of Mtwara and Lindi. The overall aim of the programme is to provide 
strategic policy inputs, build capacities and facilitate the implementation of policy objectives 
through technical assistance and advisory support. With gender and environment as the 
crosscutting principles, the core focus of the programme is on building systems, supporting 
institutions and enhancing human capacities so that the government and other duty bearers at 
all levels can increasingly assume greater responsibility and provide quality services to the 
people.  
 
Key Achievements 
 
At the policy level, progress has been made towards establishing and strengthening of 
Employment Creation Committees (ECCs), Labour Market Information Systems (LMIS), 
Livelihood Food and Nutrition Information Systems (LFNIS), Comprehensive Food Security 
and Vulnerability Analysis (CFSVA), and Management Information System at the Ministry 
of Industry, Trade and Marketing (MITM). Preliminary work has also been undertaken to set 
up a Centre for Employment Studies (CES) in Tanzania.  
 
The LFNIS and CFSVA are expected to help both national and local government to better 
track food security and nutrition in the country. With high rates of poverty in rural areas, 
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vulnerability to changes in climate, and inadequate public health facilities the country has to 
remain vigilant to ensure that it is not confronted with starvation and food insecurity. 
 
The LMIS and MIS at the Ministry of Industry, Trade and Marketing (MITM) complement 
each other by furnishing business, skills and employment data that policy makers can use for 
decision making. It is expected that in the future MITM, Ministry of Labour, Employment 
and Youth Development (MLEYD), and the National Bureau of Statistics (NBS) can 
undertake employment and industrial productivity monitoring respectively, which can also 
guide the National Employment Creation Committees and help them in the formulation of 
enterprise employment friendly policies.   
 
Furthermore, the government has been supported to adopt Science, Technology and 
Innovation (STI) as a key driver for growth and competitiveness of the economy. So far, the 
activities in this regard have included a comprehensive review of the STI system and 
strengthening of technology entrepreneurship in the country. Support has also been provided 
for application of STI in the tourism sector, which has been identified as one of the key 
growth sectors. After a relatively slow start this year, rapid progress is expected as the 
Government has finalized the establishment of a coordination unit that will be responsible for 
the implementation of the STI programme. With this development, it is also expected that 
linkages and collaboration on STI between the central and sub-national government agencies 
can be further strengthened and there will be better transfer of technology to the rural areas 
where it is most needed to address poverty. 
 
At the local, downstream level in the two pilot regions of Mtwara and Lindi, activities 
continue to promote local enterprises, value chains, upgrading of informal enterprises, and 
improving access to services. Groups have been supported to apply for loans under the 
Challenge Fund which is a facility managed under the ILO COOP Africa Programme.  
 
Provision of equipment and construction of facilities have been completed to support agro-
processing units. In some cases production in these units has already began. It is anticipated 
that all the units will start marketing their products in the first quarter of 2010.Moreover, 
business and skills training targeting particularly women and youth-operated enterprises has 
also continued. Training on apprenticeship, skills upgrading, and technical support to upgrade 
informal enterprises has also been part of the deliverables in this period. 
 
Agriculture being a strategic sector – in both Lindi and Mtwara – continues to receive special 
attention from the programme. Support is currently provided to the district councils to ensure 
that the two Ward Agricultural Resource Centres (WARCs) established are well equipped and 
operational by 2010. This initiative received a boost when the Mtama WARC was 
inaugurated by Prime Minister Mizengo Pinda, during his visit to the region in November 
2009. The second WARC in Mchinga will be operational by March 2010. 
 
Provision of support for strengthening the trade capacity of enterprises has also continued. 
This has included upgrading of local laboratories through improvement of infrastructure and 
the provision of tools for performing accredited quality testing. In addition, selected farmer 
groups’, marketing cooperatives’ and enterprises’ capacity to comply with food safety and 
quality standards was enhanced to 90% by December 2009 and is expected to reach 100% by 
February 2010. In the long-term, it is expected that the area commodity and value-chain 
interventions piloted in Lindi and Mtwara will be integrated into the national and regional 
programmes to enable enterprises to comply with export market standards and international 
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trade requirements. In this regard, the cashew sub-sector sector is likely to be targeted to link 
farmers and local producers to export markets and domestic premium supply chains. 
 

The programme has also provided technical assistance to the Local Government Authorities 
(LGAs) to undertake rehabilitation and maintenance of rural roads using labour-intensive 
contracting that not only helps improve rural infrastructure but at the same time creates 
employment. It is anticipated that the programme will provide lessons that can guide the 
implementation of Kilimo Kwanza (Agriculture First), the national framework for improving 
productivity in agriculture and promoting rural development.  

 

To ensure sustainable use of local resources, support was also given to the local government 
and community groups to establish pilot community schemes for promoting rural renewable 
energy and utilization of agro-waste. This was supplemented by training on solid waste 
management in two urban centres of Mtwara and Lindi for improved urban environment with 
benefits of job creation and income generation through recycling and reuse of waste products. 
This intervention has contributed to improved productivity and efficient resource use, and has 
created opportunities for off-farm businesses. Targeted communities in both rural and urban 
areas are now more aware about the benefits of waste management, ensuring efficient use of 
energy and linking these measures to the development of productive business activities. As a 
result of this activity, by the end of 2009 a total of 2,000 jobs had been created, including 
1,000 jobs through solid waste management activities and another 1,000 jobs through value 
addition activities.  

 

Challenges and Lessons Learned 

 
Compared to the last reporting period, there is more convergence of programme outputs. 
Linkages between various outputs are getting better defined and collaboration among PUNs is 
increasing. The programme is providing practical examples of how UN Agencies can further 
work in their areas of competence and focus more on policy and advisory support to the local 
partners.  

 

At the moment, the UNJP has both upstream and downstream elements which are meant to 
complement each other. Activities under key result 1 and 2 primarily focus on national policy 
frameworks, while activities under key result 3 are intended to serve as ‘tests’ for 
implementing policies. And, it is this linkage between the two that needs to be further 
improved. The linkages are all the more important considering the shifts in the devolution of 
public administration in Tanzania. It is likely that LGAs in future will have a more active role 
in policy formulation, planning and implementation. The changing landscape in public 
governance offers adequate space for UN to operate at both national and sub-national levels. 
But for that to happen effectively, UNJPs collectively need to further narrow their focus and 
prioritize strategic interventions that are likely to generate dividends at a larger scale.  

The UNJP 1 is still not very well grounded in the local planning and budgeting processes 
which may minimize its future impact at the local level. Therefore, that should become one of 
its main priorities in the next implementation period. A number of deliverables have already 
been achieved and next year should be the time for drawing lessons and starting a dialogue 
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with local counterparts to explore how these deliverables can be used by them in planning and 
implementing their own programmes.  

 

Furthermore, the activities of UNJP 1 need to be better contextualized within the ongoing 
national programmes. Pilot activities in Lindi and Mtwara have clearly shown that, on their 
own, outputs delivered by the programme may not result in a sustainable change. A case in 
this regard is the level of poor infrastructure and public services. A programme that is trying 
to enhance wealth creation and employment by offering technical assistance cannot achieve 
sustainable changes without other actors contributing. It is therefore imperative that the 
programme aligns itself further with the programmes that the Government is implementing at 
the national scale. To some extent this is already happening, for example through the 
Agriculture Sector Development Programme (ASDP) and the National Employment Creation 
Programme, but more work needs to be done so that the technical assistance that programmes 
like UNJP offer, improves implementation and also feeds into shaping the future of these 
programmes. 

 

Overall, Joint Programme 1 has been affected by delays owing to slow procurement 
processing and weak capacity of local counterparts. Considering that individual UN agencies 
follow slightly different procurement procedures, it has been challenging to improve the 
turnaround time for contracting. However, efforts are being made to further streamline the 
process and ensure that requests for fund transfers and reports are submitted in a timely 
manner. The lack of capacity of implementing partners and the agency specific guidelines on 
contracting implementing partners have meant that the HACT process has not been fully 
implemented. In the remaining implementation period of this programme, further 
consultations among UN Agencies in the country and HQs need to take place to agree on a 
future modality that ensures accountability without undermining compliance to the principles 
of aid effectiveness and harmonization. 
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2.3.2 JP2 Maternal and Newborn Mortality Reduction 
 
Managing Agent for this Joint Programme is UNFPA. 
 
Participating UN 
Agencies UNFPA, ILO, UNESCO, UNICEF, WFP, WHO 

Implementing 
Partners Government Leading Implementing Partner: 

The Ministry of Health and Social Welfare (MoHSW); 

Other Ministries and Ministries Department and Agencies 
(MDAs): 
Ministry of Labour, Employment and Youth Development 
(MLEYD), Regional and District Local Government Authorities 
in Dodoma, Kigoma and Pwani regions; MSD, Zonal Resource 
Training Centers  

Civil Society Organizations (CSOs) and  Professional 
Associations: 
Medical Women Association of Tanzania (MEWATA) and 
Tanzania Midwives Association (TAMA),Chama cha Malezi 
Bora Tanzania (UMATI), Trade Union Congress of Tanzania 
(TUCTA), Association of Tanzania Employers (ATE), Ifakara 
Health  Institute (IHI) 

Financial Summary 
  One Fund Parallel Pooled Total 
Funding 
allocation for 
programme 
during period  $11,192,854 $2,161,030 - $13,353,884  
Budget for period 
(resources 
received for 
period) $6,378,944 $1,306,030 - $7,684,974  
Total Programme 
expenditure for 
period $3,714,030 $600,000 - $4,314,030  
Management fee  $259,982 - - $259,982  

 

Key Achievements  

• Increased visibility of JP2, both in the development partner and government arenas: 
Government commitment from highest level to the operational level, and development 
partners ensured effective planning and implementation for the maternal, newborn and 
child health programs. The field visit missions from Norwegian and Irish Ministers 
and Ambassadors also contributed to this. 

• Comprehensive development and implementation of a result driven programme 
ensured increased subsequent funding for 2009/2010 for JP on maternal and newborn 
mortality reduction. 
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• Participatory planning with regional and district health management teams ensured 
government ownership and harmonization of planning cycle and alignment to 
government planning cycle and plans with the JP support reflected in national and 
district-level Medium Term Expenditure Frameworks (MTEF). 

• Training of health workers from regional and district hospitals, and equipping regional 
hospital, four district hospitals of Mpwapwa, Kongwa, Kondoa, Mvumi – (FBO) 
Designated District Hospital, 25 five Health Centres and 250 Dispensaries has led to 
improved delivery of health services in Dodoma region and as a result six health 
centres in Dodoma region are now implementing task shifting for provision of 
Emergency Obstetric and Newborn Care (EmONC) as one way of responding to the 
shortage of  human resources for health. 

• The eight ambulances that have been procured have resulted in an improved referral 
system for emergencies. This is reflected by the marked increase of referrals of 
pregnant mothers from the community and peripheral health facilities to district and 
regional  hospitals in Dodoma region. 

• There is enhanced institutional capacity to provide both basic and comprehensive 
emergency obstetric care through ensuring the availability of equipments, supplies and 
skilled service providers. This has subsequently reduced facility-based maternal 
deaths in Dodoma region. 

• There is now better planning for the provision of emergency obstetric care based on 
evidence from findings of studies conducted in Dodoma.  

• More resources to respond to maternal and newborn concerns have been leveraged as 
a result of the joint engagement and contribution of UN agencies through health 
sector-wide approach.  

• There has been increased utilisation of the national systems for disbursement of funds 
as well as the procurement of equipment and supplies, and subsequent distribution to 
the decentralised level because of the flexibility of One UN fund.  

• Tools for data management now available will better assist in the planning process for 
MNCH services.  

 

Challenges 

1. Delays in the disbursement of funds  

• Different reporting formats, not in line with those of government in terms of timing 
and requirements have led to undesired delays in reporting and subsequently 
accounting for and requesting for additional funds. A closer look needs to be taken at 
how to best align with not only the government programming cycle, but also the 
timing and formats of national report. 

• The two-year experience also shows that procuring through the government systems 
takes longer and timing is, again, an issue and calls for patience and tolerance as we 
learn to work together. 

2. Coordination and harmonization 

• There are still some challenges in the coordination of MNCH work with the 
government, as the unit charged with the  responsibility to deliver on results faces 
difficulties in dealing with the many actors in that field, working often with competing 
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priorities for their time, and yet, like all other units, faces inadequacy in the human 
resources to respond appropriately and in a timely manner.  

• A weak monitoring and evaluation system within the IPs’ work plans does not 
facilitate appropriate data collection, and as a result it is difficult to track MDGs 4  
and 5 at district level to accurately demonstrate progress.  

• The lack of systematic documentation of good practices and lessons learned from JP2 
is a drawback to the increasing of innovation in the response to maternal and newborn 
death reduction. 

• Inconsistency in communication within the UN results at times in slow response to 
planned tasks and this hampers progress in the JP work. 

 

Lessons Learned 

• Baseline indicators are critical to ensure the design of appropriate interventions to 
reach set targets, which should be realistic. 

• Regular programmatic and financial meetings are important to ensure smooth 
implementation and monitoring of the programme. 

  

Way Forward 

• Maintain the six outputs for the July 2010 to March 2011 Annual Work Plan 

• Work on scaling up JP2 support based on lessons learned from the Dodoma service 
delivery output, as well as the other outputs in the next financial year.  
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2.3.3 JP3 Joint Programme on HIV and AIDS in Tanzania 
 
Managing Agent for this Joint Programme is UNDP. 

 

Participating UN 
Agencies 

UNDP, UNAIDS, UNICEF, UNFPA, WHO, ILO, UNWFP, 
UNESCO, FAO, UNIFEM 

Implementing 
Partners 

National Partners: Tanzanian Commission for HIV and AIDS 
(TACAIDS) in the Prime Minister’s Office on the Mainland and 
Zanzibar AIDS Commission (ZAC) in the Office of the Chief 
Minister in Zanzibar; Ministry of Health and Social Welfare 
(MoHSW), other MDAs, Local Government Authorities, AIDS 
Service Organizations and networks of PLHIV. 

Financial Summary 
  One Fund Parallel Pooled Total 
Funding allocation 
for programme 
during period  $4,880,776 $6,588,525 $271,765 $11,741,066 
Budget for period 
(resources 
received for 
period) $3,241,365 $6,912,649 $251,973 $10,405,987 
Total Programme 
expenditure for 
period $1,594,565 $5,251,308 $136,716 $6,982,589 
Management fee  $107,179 $187,597 $8,195 $302,971 

 

The Joint Programme on HIV and AIDS in Tanzania focuses on strengthening the overall 
national response to the epidemic through provision of technical assistance at the policy level, 
capacity building and service delivery. UN provides support to the national AIDS response in 
five strategic areas based on NMSF for Tanzania Mainland and ZNSP for Zanzibar:  

o Prevention; 

o Care, treatment and support;  

o Impact mitigation; 

o Enabling environment; and  

o Monitoring and evaluation 

 

The MA carried over $345,330 as opening balance from 2008. The amount of $2,453,893 
was allocated from the One Fund in late 2008 to cover the JP3 2008-2009 work plan. An 
additional One Fund allocation of $4,880,776 is intended to fund the 2009-2010 work plan. 

During 2009, in addition to the One Fund contribution to the programme, significant parallel 
($6,588,525) and pooled ($271,765) funds have been mobilized. 

The overall delivery on funds is 70% and delivery is 53% for One UN funds and 79% for 
parallel funds. Direct payment of One Fund resources was given to PUNs WHO and WFP, 
for the provision of services; the remaining funds are disbursed through the managing agent 
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(UNDP). The primary implementers in the programme are the Tanzania Commission for 
AIDS (TACAIDS) and Zanzibar AIDS Commission; in addition, civil society partners have 
received funds for implementation of key activities.  

The UN Joint Programme on HIV & AIDS (JP3) supported Tanzania Mainland in reviewing 
policy issues, in the development of guidelines to support the National Response and costing 
of National Multisectoral Strategic Framework 2008-2012. Through technical and financial 
support, JP3 assisted TACAIDS to develop the National Multisectoral HIV Prevention 
Strategy 2009- 2012. 

Based on the gender audit that was done in 2008/2009, the development of an operational 
plan for gender mainstreaming was also supported. The programme has strengthened the 
health sector’s service provision in PMTCT and Paediatric AIDS by supporting the process of 
developing a national scale-up plan and training of healthcare workers in PMTCT and 
Paediatric AIDS.  

In 2009, JP3 continued to strengthen district and community-level response through 
placement of National UNVs and establishment of regional teams that will strengthen and 
provide oversight to district and community response through establishment of model ward 
on multisectoral HIV and AIDS control. The programme also supported Ministry of Health 
and Social Welfare to conduct a situational analysis on male circumcision, findings of which 
guided the development of the Male Circumcision strategy. The programme has demonstrated 
that when empowered, PLHIV play a key role in the HIV and AIDS response. The 
programme also supported MoHSW to develop guidelines for Prevention with Positives. 

In Zanzibar, JP3 managed to develop capacities of implementing partners in results and 
evidence-based HIV planning, management of HIV workplace programmes, in Behavior 
Change Communication (BCC), in programming specific interventions for Most at Risk 
Populations (MARPs) and addressing stigma related to HIV and AIDS. Other significant 
achievements include: provision of technical and financial assistance to the development of 
the second generation ZNSP and to the national consultation process preceding the 
development of an AIDS bill for Zanzibar, facilitation of evidence-based planning through 
conduction of various studies and situation analyses, supporting umbrella organizations and 
the key national NGO for PLHIV in coordination of the HIV response in their respective 
sectors, promotion of BCC among young people and parents, building the capacity of young 
people and children infected or affected by HIV and generally strengthening the capacity of 
ZAC to provide national leadership. 

 

Key Results  

Mainland 

• The National Multisectoral Strategy Framework costed and an operation plan was 
developed. 

• The capacity of Local Councils for data management towards M&E was improved. 

• HIV and AIDS issues mainstreamed in the MKUKUTA II development process and 
ensured that CSOs inputs are incorporated. 

• Regional and community responses to HIV and AIDS were strengthened through the 
establishment of Regional Teams made up of regional and district HIV and AIDS 
Coordinators and support of National UNVs to mentor and strengthen wards and 
village multisectoral AIDS Committees. 
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• The capacity of umbrella organizations enhanced within coordination, resource 
mobilization and programme management and a Steering Committee for Umbrella 
organizations is in place. 

• Supported the capacity of national staff for strengthening Care & Treatment 
programme management especially in the areas of PMTCT, Paediatric AIDS care, 
M& E and IMAI.  

• Health workers now have improved capacities to provide early infant HIV diagnosis. 

• TACAIDS’ M&E unit, CSOs and HIV & AIDS implementers trained on data 
collection. 

• The national HIV and AIDS response was strengthened through evidence-based 
assessments and analysis, e.g. situational analysis on male circumcision and the 
stigma index. 

• A National Multisectoral HIV Prevention Strategy for 2009-2012 was developed. 

• Essential Health Sector HIV & AIDS intervention package developed with the 
Ministry of Health and Social Welfare. 

• HIV & AIDS workplace programme was developed for cooperatives. 

• A Gender Operational Plan for HIV & AIDS National Response has been developed. 

• Support to resource mobilization through technical assistance for the development of 
GFATM proposal. 

 

Zanzibar 

• New National HIV Strategic Plan developed including targeted response, focusing on 
MARPs with a heavy emphasis on young people, stigma and discrimination and 
behavior change. 

• Management capacity at ZAC improved, leading to higher utilization of funds. Over 
80% of funds were used for January-June 2009 activities.  

• HIV legal reform initiated through an audit of existing national laws. The ability of 
counterparts, especially the national NGO for PLHIV (ZAPHA+) to advocate for their 
rights in the process was strengthened. 

• ZAC management capacity was strengthened through RBM training and HACT 
training for staff.  

• The capacity of umbrella organizations (ZAPHA+ and ZIADA) for coordination, 
resource mobilization and project management was enhanced. 

• The national response was strengthened through evidence-based assessments, 
including a comprehensive gap analysis of the response and a situation response 
analysis of VCT and CCT services in Zanzibar. 

• Capacity of DACCOMs for HIV Plans has been strengthened and integration of 
Shehia-level inputs into District HIV & AIDS plans was facilitated. MDA focal 
persons’ skills in work plan development, M&E and basic HIV & AIDS programming 
were strengthened. A structure for an HIV response has been institutionalized in the 
Ministry of Water, Lands and Energy. 
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• Religious leaders, media practitioners and DACCOMs have improved capacities to 
address stigma. 

• Behavior Change Communication activities have been developed (a soap opera titled  
MSHIKE MSHIKE, life skills education in and out of schools, parent child 
communication, IEC materials) and HIV has been mainstreamed into national events 
such as Zanzibar International Film Festival and the annual cultural celebration 
Mwaka Kogwa. 

 

Challenges 

• Weak accountability of IPs in the reporting on funds advanced (NIM advances) 

• Inadequate coordination of planning and monitoring of JP3 activities, including 
parallel-funded activities 

• Limited capacity of IPs and responsible partners 

• Overambitious planning and lack of effective prioritization 
• Overall delivery for parallel funds was higher than for the One Fund, suggesting 

weaknesses in absorptive capacity and harmonization of delivery. 

 
Programmatic Shifts 

• Moving from support to the development of the National Multisectoral Strategy 
Framework to its implementation and operationalization (Mainland) 

• As a result of assistance, ZAC is undergoing an evidence-based shift from responding 
to HIV as a generalized epidemic to responding to a concentrated epidemic with a 
focus on  MARPs (Zanzibar) 

• From July 2009, the JP3 planning and reporting cycles were aligned with those of the 
Government. The exchequer system has been used for disbursement of funds. 

• The work plan and targets were revised according to RBM principles. 
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2.3.4 JP4 Capacity Strengthening for Development Management 
 
Managing Agent for this Joint Programme is UNDP. 

 

Participating UN 
Agencies UNDP, UNICEF, UNFPA, UNESCO, ILO, UNIFEM 

Implementing 
Partners 

Ministry of Finance and Economic Affairs (MOFEA), Prime 
Minister’s Office, Regional Administration and Local 
Government (PMORALG), Ministry of Labour, Employment 
and Youth Development (MLEYD), Ministry of Community 
Development Gender and Children (MCDGC), Ministry of 
Communication Science and Technology (MCST), National 
Bureau of Statistics (NBS), Economic and Social Research 
Foundation (ESRF), Training and Facilitation Centre (TRACE), 
Tanzania Association of NGOs (TANGO), Commission for 
Human Rights and Good Governance (CHRAGG). 

Financial Summary 
  One Fund Parallel Pooled Total 
Funding allocation 
for programme 
during period  $3,498,818 $1,037,280 - $4,536,098  
Budget for period 
(resources 
received for 
period) $2,963,736 $1,037,280 - $4,001,016  
Total Programme 
expenditure for 
period $2,329,650 $634,864 - $2,964,514  
Management fee  $166,207 $0 - $166,207  

 

In the context of MKUKUTA and the UN Development Assistance Framework (UNDAF), 
the UN through JP4 seeks to Strengthen National Capacities for Development Management 
through:   

Pillar I - Strengthening knowledge management, analysis and use: To facilitate increased 
national capacities for doing research and analytical work including improved capacities for 
undertaking policy and poverty analysis.  

Pillar II - Strengthening planning, budgeting and reporting: To facilitate increased 
effectiveness of Government planning and budgeting processes particularly through 
improving the management and governance of the science, technology and innovation system 
and by promoting the public expenditure review (PER) processes particularly at the district 
level. 

And, Pillar III - Strengthening monitoring, evaluation and communication: To facilitate 
results-based management, reporting and communication through strengthening monitoring 
and evaluation functions of the Government and non-state actors. 
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Key Results 

• Key analytical work and studies relevant for the MKUKUTA review process 
conducted 

• National capacities for poverty analysis (including aspects of growth, social protection 
and gender) strengthened through a postgraduate diploma course targeting 
Government staff 

• Planned research work under the MKUKUTA Monitoring System (MMS) undertaken 

• Gender equality issues systematically incorporated in the National Strategy for 
Growth and Reduction of Poverty (MKUKUTA) review process 

• National capacity for the production of accurate geographical data for the 2012 
Population Census enhanced  

• Access and dialogue (by key stakeholders and the general public) on information and 
knowledge on topical development issues enhanced at the national level and selected 
districts 

• Preparedness and understanding of the Government and key stakeholders for the 
planned reform of the national science, technology & innovation (S,T &I) system 
enhanced 

• Groundwork for rolling-out Public Expenditure Review (PER) at the local (district) 
level completed 

• Capacity of Prime Minister’s Office, Regional Administration and Local Government 
(PMORALG) staff to apply results-based management principles in planning, 
budgeting and reporting improved  

• PMORALG capacity for oversight, coordination and monitoring of Local Government 
Authorities (LGAs) strengthened   

• Capacity to monitor Millennium Development Goals (MDGs) at local level increased 
in selected districts  

• Management, access and monitoring of outcome, performance, and process indicators 
at Ministries, Departments, and Agencies (MDAs) level improved for five sectors 

• National capacity to articulate, monitor and report on international conventions related 
to gender and human rights strengthened  

• Effective participation of Civil Society Organization (CSOs) in national development 
issues and discourses enhanced  

• The Tanzania Evaluation Association (TanEA) operationalized 

• Public awareness and ownership of the poverty and Violence Against Women (VAW) 
agenda increased 

 

Challenges 

• Low implementation capacity of some Government ministries (including slow 
procurement process) 

• Obtaining timely and quality reporting from some implementing partners 
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• Time lag between when a new allocation of funds to JP is made and availability of the 
funds to the Administrative Agent (AA) for disbursement. This subsequently leads to 
delays of the JP accessing the resources and release of the same to IPs. 

 

Programmatic Shifts 

• From 2009 the JP was fully aligned to the Government fiscal cycle (July-June).  

• From 2009 JP4 support was included in the GoT budget and channeled through the 
Exchequer.  
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2.3.5 JP5 Capacity Building Support to Zanzibar 
 
Managing Agent for this Joint Programme is UNDP. 
 
Participating UN 
Agencies 

UNDP, UNFPA, FAO, ILO, Unicef, WHO, UNESCO, 
UNIDO, UNIFEM, WFP.  

Implementing 
Partners 

MoFEA, MLYWCD, MoHSW, MTTI, MOEVT, MoRASD, 
MALE, MWCEL (ZAWA), MGGCA, CMO, OCGS, 
ZANEMA, ZATUC, NGORC, ZAYADESA, COWPZ, ZACA, 
UWZ, ZATI, ZIPA, ANGOZA. 

Financial Summary 
  One Fund Parallel Pooled Total 
Funding allocation 
for programme 
during period  $6,091,905 $1,496,564 - $7,588,469  
Budget for period 
(resources 
received for 
period) $3,319,004 $1,091,515 - $4,410,519  
Total Programme 
expenditure for 
period $2,662,583 $1,125,614 - $3,788,197  
Management fee  $186,381 - $186,381  

 
 
The Joint Programme on Capacity Building Support to Zanzibar (JP5) is a geographically 
focused progamme for Zanzibar (Unguja and Pemba isles) and aims to improve national 
capacity and service delivery in contributing to Zanzibar’s realization of high growth that is 
pro-poor. JP5 has been implemented under the leadership of the Revolutionary Government 
of Zanzibar (RGoZ) since January 2008. The programme strategically responds to national 
priorities as delineated in national development plans including the Zanzibar Strategy for 
Growth and Reduction of Poverty (MKUZA). Additionally, JP5 utilizes the UN’s 
comparative advantage in programming for Zanzibar and contributes to the achievement of 
the MDGs 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, and 8; as well as UNDAF and UN Country Programmes. 
 
The three pillar structure of the Joint Programme is complex and extensive as it mirrors the 
three MKUZA clusters of 1) Growth and Reduction of Poverty; 2) Social Services and Well-
being; and 3) Good governance and National Unity. Each pillar is led by a national  
counterpart with a participating UN agency providing technical expertise and supplementary 
parallel financial support. The pillar leaders have the overall thematic expertise to coordinate 
the pillar partners in planning, implementing and reporting pillar outputs. Thus JP5 provides 
the opportunity for the UN and its national partners to work closely together to support 
capacity development efforts for a greater impact in Zanzibar. 
 
JP5’s planning is aligned to the government cycle of June-July while its reporting is not.  
Therefore, this report covers results for two JP5 Annual Work Plans (AWPs): AWP July 
2008-June 2009 and AWP July 2009-June 2010. JP5’s AWP 2008-2009 covers key results 1, 
10, and 15 while the AWP 2009-2010 covers key results 2-9 and 11-18. Funds for the 2009-
2010 AWP was received by the Managing Agent and some Participating UN Agencies mid-
December 2009, and so only preparatory activities were completed.  
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The overall planned result for the reporting period was to strengthen national institutional 
capacity and service delivery on the Isles. Important results were achieved including 560 girls 
and 670 boys being withdrawn from child labor and enrolled in primary schools and 
vocational training in North District Unguja and Micheweni Pemba. Additionally, 610 small 
business holders (510 adult women, 50 young women and 50 young men) including people 
living with HIV & AIDs and people with disabilities were able to mobilize savings 
amounting to more than $15,000 (20,000,000 TShs) after receiving training on association 
building, entrepreneurship, business management, financial management and basic record 
keeping. The following is a summary of key results, challenges and programmatic shifts for 
the reporting period: 
 
Key Achievements 
 

• Promotion of wealth creation and employment and economic empowerment has 
noticeably improved with over 80% of the outputs achieved under the 2008-2009 
AWP.  Capacity of relevant Government institutions, private sector and CSOs for the 
implementation of SME policy and enforcement of labor laws from a gender 
perspective has been strengthened. So has the entrepreneurship capacity and access to 
microfinance services with a focus on groups of youth, women, PLHA and people 
with disabilities.  Overall, the capacity for sector ministries, workers’ and employer’s 
organizations, private sector and civil society groups, for implementing employment 
policy, job creation programme and Youth Action Plan has been enhanced. 
Additionally, the capacity of the government to monitor and manage food security and 
safety has been strengthened. 
  

• Planned reduction of maternal, newborn, and child mortality and improvement of 
social services were mostly accomplished with the achievement of 85% of the output 
under AWP 2008-2009. The capacity of healthcare providers has improved with the 
development and application of various tools, and the number of health facilities 
providing emergency obstetric care has also increased. Social service providers have 
also shown an improvement, with clean and safe water, safe sanitation, education and 
income generating activities made more accessible to the most vulnerable on both 
isles.  Especially in Micheweni district on Pemba Island significant improvement was 
made towards providing a wide range of social services (health, education, water and 
sanitation) to the most vulnerable district. Additionally, intensive advocacy led to 
increased demand from right holders to enhanced protection against Gender Based 
Violence (GBV) with improved response from informed officials. 
  

• Planned strengthening of the capacity of Ministries, Departments and Agencies 
(MDAs) for RGoZ was partly accomplished with the achievement of 66% of the 
output under AWP 2008-2009. MDAs have shown an improvement in their quality of 
planning, monitoring and evaluation as evidenced in the analysis undertaken for the 
Poverty Reduction strategy (MKUZA) review process and development of MKUZA 
II.  Additionally, implementation of core reforms is still ongoing under enhanced 
leadership and greater awareness of the process.  
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Challenges 
 

• The limited human and technical capacity of some IPs has had a substantial effect on 
their ability to engage in the programming process, planned meetings, as well as 
timely implementation and reporting. As this Joint Programme is meant to be building 
capacity in Zanzibar, institutional strengthening should be a core activity to ensure the 
creation of an enabling environment for poverty reduction. A comprehensive capacity 
assessment is needed for key government institutions and appropriate training needs to 
be provided to the right people. With a limited number of experts available on the 
isles, a proper system for knowledge management is needed. 

• The uneven capacity of UN agencies to effectively support implementation in 
Zanzibar has also placed limitations on the programme. Some agencies have strong 
presence and senior personnel with a high degree of delegated authority to support 
activities and planning, whereas other agencies operate mainly from Dar es Salaam 
and/or have junior staff supporting the process in Zanzibar. The role of the MA has 
been very challenging in liaising with PUN representatives both in the Mainland and 
locally. The tripartite relationship of the MA supporting the implementation by 
Government IPs has been particularly difficult in some cases. UN agencies and the 
MA should work jointly to improve the overall arrangement in 2010. 

• Monitoring and reporting remains weak in the Joint Programme with timely and 
adequate reports from IPs remaining a significant challenge. Although JP5 began this 
year’s reporting process and developed a timeline, delays were still experienced. The 
good practice of providing sufficient time for reporting with an indicative timeline 
needs to be continued. Additionally, an M & E plan needs to be developed with the 
matrix with SMART indicators and targets, monitoring of results needs to be 
prioritized and activity updates completed. Importantly, JP5 focal persons need 
support in improving their RBM skills.  

• Although the Joint Programme’s planning process is aligned to the government cycle, 
its reporting cycle, covering January to December, is not aligned to the government 
cycle, which is July to June. Meaning that the 2009 report includes results from two 
Annual Work Plans (AWPs): the first half of the year is based on the 2008-2009 AWP 
and the second half of the report is based on the 2009-2010 AWP. This complicates 
the analysis of results.   

 
 

Programmatic Shifts 

• During 2009, JP5’s planning process underwent a prolonged programmatic shift 
resulting in the revision of its work plan. The comprehensive revision of the June 
2009-July 2010 work plan was based on the following, agreed criteria: 
o Improved programmatic focus; 
o Greater responsiveness to government priorities; 
o Maximization of the joint comparative advantage and impact of participating UN 

agencies; 
o Continuation and completion of interventions begun under the previous work plan.  

 
While the revision achieved all of these objectives to an extent, the broad programme design 
puts in question whether there really is genuine programmatic focus. There are also limited 
synergies between some elements of the programme. These challenges are however more 
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related to programme scope than design, and cannot be effectively addressed within the 
current set-up. 

In order to enhance gender mainstreaming, a Participatory Gender Audit of JP5 was 
conducted in 2009. As a result of this audit, gender focal persons have been identified for 
each pillar with the plan to build their capacity to mainstream gender within the three pillars. 
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2.3.6 JP6.1 North Western Tanzania: Transition from Humanitarian Assistance to 
Sustainable Development 

 
Managing Agent for this Joint Programme is UNDP. 
 
Participating UN 
Agencies 

FAO, ILO, WFP, UNCDF, UNIDO, UNHCR, UNICEF, 
UNESCO, WHO, UNEP, IOM, UNDP. 

Implementing 
Partners 

Regional Secretariat Kagera, Regional Secretariat Kigoma, 
Ngara District Council, Karagwe District Council, Kibondo 
District Council, Kasulu District Council, Kigoma District 
Council, Ministry Gender Community Development and 
Children (MGCDC), Ministry of Education and Vocational 
Training (MoVET), Ministry of Home Affairs/Immigration 
Department (MoHA), and Prime Minister’s Office Regional 
Administration and Local Government (PMO-RALG). 

Financial Summary 
  One Fund Parallel Pooled Total 
Funding allocation 
for programme 
during period  $6,240,685 $1,814,528 - $8,055,213  
Budget for period 
(resources 
received for 
period) $6,240,685 $1,814,528 - $8,055,213  
Total Programme 
expenditure for 
period $1,777,728 $1,377,793 - $3,155,521  
Management fee  $70,410 $0 - $70,410  

 
 
The current JP 6.1 work plan is based on the original work plan developed in August 2008, 
divided into three implementation phases. Phase I covered the period July 2008-November 
2009, phase II covers the period November 2009-June 2010 and the phase III work plan will 
cover the period July 2010-June 2011. Work plan activities have been rolled out from one 
phase to another based on the level of implementation and achievement of results. The Phase 
III work plan reflects the distribution of funds of the overall work plan based on the critical 
analysis of implementation and government priorities, carried out during the Joint GoT-UN 
planning sessions held in Bukoba in March 2010. 
 
During the current implementation period important results have been achieved, which 
contributed to achievement of programme outputs and national priorities, as defined in the 
MKUKUTA and UNDAF. 
 
Implementation of activities has been reported in the three programme Clusters, achieving 
concrete results. In particular, improvements have been reported in stakeholders’ access to 
basic primary healthcare services, knowledge of key health practices and standard 
malnutrition treatment, household water, sanitation and hygiene; quality education and access 
to high education for girls. 
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Key Achievements 
 
Former refugee camps in Northwestern Tanzania have started a new life. Social services are 
provided using the assets rehabilitated and converted into health centers, girls’ and boys’ 
secondary schools have opened and repopulation of former camps is underway. 
 
Increased knowledge of government officials on use and inclusion of gender indicators in the 
government budget, and on environmental issues has also been achieved. As a result of  
awareness campaigns, the local population has become more aware of their rights and more 
knowledgeable on the use of legal services and structures. Capacity development activities 
undertaken with immigration and police officers have led to a better understanding of border 
management issues and increased government capacity to address asylum issues. The first 
phase of the rehabilitation of border posts has been finalized and a data management system 
is now in place and working. 
 
Programme management has made extensive efforts to improve the coordination, planning 
and government capacity to manage the programme, and to promote the use of government 
systems and the sustainability of the programme activities. In this aspect, important results 
have been achieved, as government budget has been allocated to complement progamme 
activities such as initiation and maintenance of services provided in the former refugee 
camps. In some districts families have been approached to offer financial assistance from 
government budget to ensure the attendance of girls enrolled in secondary schools. 
 
Challenges and Lessons Learned 
 
While reporting capacity of the government has improved, other challenges to the 
implementation, particularly those related to the construction works and exchequer system, 
could not be solved and the implementation pace of construction works is still lower than 
expected. Lack of field presence of a majority of UN agencies involved in the JP has also had 
an impact on implementation, as extensive programme implementation support has been 
required to move forward with the activities. 
 
The downsizing of the humanitarian operation has also affected the JP implementation, as the 
agenda of UN colleagues was extremely busy for most part of the year with office re-
allocations, staff re-deployment and refugee camps consolidation. Important measures have 
been adopted in order to accelerate the implementation, particularly in the rehabilitation 
works, opting for a different division of labour between UN Agencies and District Councils, 
decreasing the demand on the districts and adopting a better phased approach to the transition 
work. 
 
The emphasis made on government ownership has improved the commitment of the IPs as 
well as to the sustainability of the JP intervention. This may be the most important lesson 
learnt during the current implementation period.   
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2.3.7 JP6.2 Strengthening National Disaster Preparedness and Response Capacity 
 
Managing Agent for this Joint Programme is UNICEF. 
 
 
Participating UN 
Agencies 

Food and Agriculture Organization (FAO); United Nations 
Development Programme (UNDP); United Nations Children’s 
Fund (UNICEF); World Food Programme (WFP); and World 
Health Organization (WHO). 

Implementing 
Partners 

Tanzania Mainland:  
Prime Minister’s Office/Disaster Management Department 
(PMO/DMD); Ministry of Livestock Development and 
Fisheries (MLD&F); Ministry of Agriculture, Food Security 
and Cooperatives (MAFC); Ministry of Health and Social 
Welfare (MoHSW). 
Zanzibar:  
Chief Minister’s Office/Disaster Management Department 
(CMO/DMD); Ministry of Agriculture, Livestock and 
Environment (MALE); Ministry of Health and Social Welfare 
(MoHSW). 

Financial Summary 
  One Fund Parallel Pooled Total 
Funding 
allocation for 
programme 
during period  $1,295,579 $123,888 - $1,419,467  
Budget for period 
(resources 
received for 
period) $1,713,677 $139,831 - $1,853,508  
Total Programme 
expenditure for 
period $605,399 $137,681 - $743,080  
Management fee  $100,783 - - $100,783  

 
During 2009 the JP 6.2 annual work plan was aligned with the government planning cycle to 
ensure a more harmonized and coherent joint plan in line with national priorities articulated 
under specific ministries’ requirements. The planning process for developing this annual 
workplan was participatory including all Joint Programme (JP) partners; Participating United 
Nations  Agencies (PUNs), Implementing Partners (IPs), M&E specialist from UNICEF and 
the UN Gender Advisor. 

Despite challenges in implementing some activities due to inability of UNICEF to disburse 
funds to the Ministry of Health and Social Welfare (MoHSW), being blacklisted for 11 
months, significant progress has been made in achieving results. 

Awareness and sensitization on disaster management issues was raised among stakeholders 
within Disaster Management (DM) from government ministries and departments, NGOs and 
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UN agencies during the National Platform meeting held in November 2009, four years after 
the previous meeting, which took place in 2005. Updates and feedback on issues related to 
Disaster Management (DM) in the county were shared with members as were lessons learned 
from emergencies that have taken place in the country such as floods in Kigoma and the 
Mbagala bomb blast. Participants in the meeting acknowledged the importance of the activity 
as it will enable issues related to disaster management to be on the agenda and be effectively 
addressed within the country. 

The International Disaster Risk Reduction day on 14 October 2009 was commemorated by 
awareness-raising and sensitizing the community on the importance of being prepared for 
disasters and thus ensuring community resilience during emergencies. The theme this year 
was ‘Hospitals safe from disasters’ and the Guest of Honor during the opening speech 
emphasized the importance for hospitals to have contingency plans to enable them to respond 
and provide adequate services during emergencies. To educate the community on disaster 
preparedness and mitigation measures, articles were published in English and Swahili 
newspapers were produced to educate the community on disaster preparedness and mitigation 
measures, and volunteers from the Tanzania Red Cross Society conducted a simulation on 
first aid to mass casualties. The Prime Minister’s Office-Disaster Management Department 
(PMO-DMD) coordinated the activities which involved First Responder institutions from 
government ministries, departments, UN agencies and NGOs.  

Information on signs and symptoms, prevention and referrals of H1N1 and other influenza 
diseases reached the community through the dissemination of various IEC materials in high 
risk areas (50,000 adult posters, 50,000 children posters) developed in collaboration between 
UNICEF, UN Communication Group, Ministry of Health and Social Welfare (MoHSW) and 
Ministry of Livestock Development and Fisheries (MLD&F). In addition, radio and television 
spots have been developed and aired under the coordination of MoHSW. Sixty journalists and 
media houses reached during dissemination sessions in Mwanza and Dar es Salaam have in 
turn educated the community on the pandemic via newspapers and TV and radio 
programmes.  

Awareness-raising and community sensitization on Avian Influenza reached approximately 
60,000 people through distribution and dissemination of information with key messages 
during Nane Nane day (Farmers’ day). The aim of this activity was to inform and prepare the 
community on the increasing threats of influenza diseases that have affected most parts of the 
world, including Tanzania. More than 50,000 posters and leaflets were distributed during 
Nane Nane day.  

Communities in eight districts in Zanzibar are now aware of the clinical signs, mode of 
transmission, management of poultry keeping, and actions to take prior and after outbreaks of 
Avian and Human Influenza. Sensitization sessions reached 1452 students in school clubs and 
211 teachers. This activity was realized through seminars conducted in the Western district in 
Unguja and Mkoani district in Pemba. 3500 leaflets and 1500 posters were distributed to eight 
districts to reach more people and to reinforce the information. Also 94 performances of 
drama and role play were conducted in these districts.  

Emergency supplies for 50,000 people have been strategically pre-positioned in Dodoma, 
Mbeya and Shinyanga. These supplies facilitated the timely response by the government 
during the emergencies the country faced this year such as Mbagala bomb blast, Same 
landslides in Kilimanjaro and Kilosa in Morogoro. Recognizing the importance of these 
supplies the government in collaboration with the Tanzania Peoples Defense Force (TPDF) 
transported the necessary supplies in a very short delay from the central government 
warehouses upcountry.  
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To ensure effective response in Unguja and Pemba, emergency supplies for 5000 people have 
been procured to enable the CMO-DMD’s timely response in the event of an emergency. 
Some of these supplies, such as water guard tablets were of great support during the power 
crisis in Zanzibar. 

The Emergency Operation Center at UNICEF’s office was put in place and it has 
communication equipment including laptops, satellite phones, Global Positioning System 
(GPS) units, HF and VHF base stations and hand-held radio sets, a photocopier and printer 
and video digital recorders and cameras to complement emergency communication 
equipment. The center is now used by ECG members and it was used as a central base for an 
Inter-Agency Simulation Exercise held in November 2009. The center will facilitate better 
communication and coordination for disaster preparedness and response activities during 
emergencies. 

A baseline study on Comprehensive Food Security and Vulnerability Analysis (CFSVA) was 
carried out in all the regions of Tanzania Mainland and Zanzibar during the last quarter of the 
year. The CFSVA, which was implemented by the National Bureau of Statistics (NBS) and 
Office of Chief Government Statistician (OCGS), will provide a ‘hunger map’ (food security 
map) for Tanzania. This is an important tool to support planning and informed decision on 
both humanitarian and well as development activities in the context of food security and 
nutrition interventions. The CFSVA will be finalized by the end of March, to be followed by 
a stakeholders’ response analysis workshop.     

The quality and efficiency of reporting on diseases has improved as a result of hands-on 
Digital Pen Technology (DPT) training conducted to improve the skills of 37 District 
Veterinary Officers in March 2009. In addition, DPT and Livestock Standard Operating 
Procedures were officially launched by the government in April 2009.   

Plant health laboratory inspection has been enhanced as a result of the hands-on training 
organized for four Plant Health Inspectors on laboratory techniques for pest diagnosis at the 
Kenya Plant Health Inspectorate Service (KEPHIS) in Nairobi, Kenya.   
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2.3.8 Communication Component of One Programme 
 
The Managing Agent for this Joint Programme is RCO. 
 
Participating UN 
Agencies 

FAO, IFAD, ILO, IOM, UNAIDS, UNDP, UNESCO, UNFPA, 
UN-HABITAT, UNHCR, UNIC, UNICEF, UNIDO, UNIFEM, 
UNRCO, UNV, WHO and WFP 

Implementing 
Partners 

UN Clubs Tanzania Network, YUNA, UNA, media 
institutions, CSOs, AC Nielsen Tanzania and independent 
consultants 

Financial Summary 
  One Fund Parallel Pooled Total 
Funding allocation 
for programme 
during period  $458,866 $121,000 $36,154 $616,021  
Budget for period 
(resources received 
for period) $116,866 $121,000 $36,154 $274,021  
Total Programme 
expenditure for 
period 

$63,768 $119,889 $33,217 $216,874  
Management fee  $4,564 $0 $0 $4,564  

 
This mainly covers implementation of activities under the 2009-2010 work plan. However, 
some activities carried forward from the 2008 work plan, which was extended to June 2009, 
were implemented in the first half of 2009.     
 
Key Achievements and Challenges 
 
Realizing a UN Delivering as One 
 
Staff are the UN. All staff must Deliver as One for the UN to realize the idea of building a 
more coherent and effective organization in Tanzania. In 2009, the UN Communication 
Group continued to support the change management process by promoting staff engagement 
in the reform. Whereas 2007 and part of 2008 were characterized by anxiety among staff 
about the impact of the reform on staffing levels, staff seemed to have successfully overcome 
fears of the change process in 2009 and focused more on making the most of the reform 
opportunities at all levels. Internal communication initiatives implemented by the UNCG, like 
the visibility component of the Be the Change campaign and staff briefings on DaO, seem to 
have positively influenced staff motivation and readiness to engage in Delivering as One. The 
March 2010 staff survey on Delivering as One showed that while progress on the 
institutionalization of DaO is rather slow, staff consider themselves to be actively supporting 
and involved in the reform to a higher extent than in previous years. Only around half of all 
staff (54%  out of 157 staff members surveyed) have an objective in their performance 
appraisal relating to Delivering as One, one of the few available means to officially 
institutionalize DaO and ensure that staff contribution to the process is recognized. In spite of 
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this more staff, 66.9% of the same group, feel that their work contributes extensively or 
regularly to Delivering as One, and even more staff claim to be actively supporting the reform 
by implementing activities, informing others and by discussing DaO with colleagues and 
partners.       
 
 
As in 2008, one challenge in further motivating staff to pursue Delivering as One and the 
opportunities for increased harmonization and effectiveness, are the mixed messages that staff 
in many agencies continuously report to receive from their respective HQs. In some cases, 
complete lack of communication from HQs on the issue of Delivering as One can also be the 
reason for staff at country level to rightfully question their HQ’s support of the reform efforts 
in Tanzania.  
 
 
Advocating with One Voice 
  
Understanding the importance of advocacy in communication work, in 2009, the UNCG 
embarked on a social policy advocacy strategy with gender as a cross-cutting theme. This 
new development in UNCG joint work has enabled the group to achieve a greater impact with 
its advocacy work, while focusing on key development challenges in the national context. 
Joint advocacy helps the UN to focus on issues with consistent key messages that have a 
larger reach and higher chances of being understood by the target audiences in comparison 
with the range of messages the UN System would communicate externally in the past. The 
joint work has enabled the UN to send clear message to the public and advocate as One, 
rather than as individual agencies, while availing opportunities in terms of human and 
financial resources also to smaller agencies enabling these to be part of the campaigns. 
  
  
Partnerships and Capacity Building  
  
Key stakeholders’ engagement in DaO is crucial as all parties have a role to play. In 2009, the 
UNCG continued to strengthen its partnerships with media, civil society organizations, UN 
inter-agency groups, development partners, government and the general public. Efforts 
invested in strengthening partnerships were also an integral part of building capacity of key 
partners to enhance their skills and capacity to influence the national policy agenda. Close 
collaboration with government officials in organizing events and campaigns has helped 
strengthen the government’s leadership role in DaO. The media training organized by UNCG 
for Government Communication Officers aimed to strengthen their media skills so that they 
can play an active role in communicating DaO progress from a government perspective, 
among other things. Recognizing the role that the media plays in informing and educating 
society on development issues, UNCG supported the Tanzania Journalist of the Year Awards 
to show the UN’s commitment to promoting excellence in the media profession as an 
important aspect of the development agenda. Regular briefings with UN senior officials help 
ensure that the media is kept up to date on DaO progress and becomes more conversant with 
the process. Close collaboration with CSOs especially through youth networks, has enabled 
involvement and engagement of youth in DaO, hence providing a platform for their voices to 
be heard and for them to be partners in the development agenda. 
 

Promoting Effectiveness by Improving Business Practices  
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Communication work typically involves procurement of numerous minor products and 
services. Time-consuming administrative procedures and processes hamper efforts to make 
communication work more efficient and to achieve more results with the same human and 
financial resources.    

In 2009 the UNCG, under the leadership of UNICEF, made significant progress to harmonize 
and make the business processes that support communication delivery more efficient. A 
database with pre-screened communications professionals was developed for the entire UN 
System, enabling the UNCG to draw on external communications services in key areas, such 
as TV/radio production and writing/editing, by just comparing quotes from the already 
screened service providers. The next step to further improve business processes and enhance 
effective programme delivery, is to develop full long-term agreements (LTAs) with the most 
qualified suppliers in the different areas. The challenge in this regard is that LTAs cannot be 
drawn up with individuals, but only with companies, and the prices included in an LTA have 
to be fixed, whereas the cost for most communications assignments, e.g. the production of 
radio/TV programmes, depends on the specific requirements of the assignment in question. 
With LTAs already developed for printing services, the possibility of covering other 
communications services with LTAs should be within reach.   

 

Based on a market survey conducted by a consultant, three new LTAs for printing services 
were drawn up in 2009, in collaboration between the Tanzania One Procurement Team 
(TOPT) and the UNCG. Close involvement of the UNCG in the development of LTAs, and 
greater levels of scrutiny of suppliers are required for the LTAs to realize greater savings for 
the UN System and to reduce the burden on the Communication Officers of doing lots of 
minor procurement.      

           

Moving on as One 
 
The UNCG will continue to strengthen partnerships and the sense of ownership of DaO 
among staff and external stakeholders to ensure the benefits realized so far are not lost, and 
the momentum of shaping a stronger UN in Tanzania is maintained. While benefits of joint 
communication are evident, better integration of communication and programming, which the 
UNDAP will hopefully bring, as well as enhanced dedication by communication focal points 
of all UN agencies is required to bring the success of our joint work to a higher level in 2010 
and beyond. A clear vision for UN Tanzania by 2015 would help the UNCG, all staff and 
partners to better focus their joint efforts to reduce poverty in Tanzania in the years ahead.   
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2.3.9 One Office Component of One Programme 
 
The Managing Agent of this Joint Programme is RCO. 

 

Participating UN 
Agencies 

FAO, ILO, UNAIDS, UNDP, UNESCO, UNFPA, UNHCR, 
UNICEF, UNIDO, UNIFEM, WFP, WHO, IOM and RCO. 

Implementing 
Partners 

UN Agencies, independent consultancy firms.  

Financial Summary 
  One Fund Parallel Pooled Total 
Funding allocation 
for programme 
during period  $1,401,864 $98,552 - $1,500,416  
Budget for period 
(resources received 
for period) $1,386,884 $98,552 - $1,485,436  
Total Programme 
expenditure for 
period $1,085,332 $97,574 - $1,182,906  
Management fee  $75,801 $978 - $76,779  

 

Results 
The One Office agenda aims at reducing duplication and harmonizing business practices in 
procurement, finance, Information and Communications Technology, and Human Resources 
with the view to increase operational efficiency and achieve financial savings. It also aims at 
reducing transaction costs for UN Agencies and their partners.  

In 2009, the One Office component of the Delivering as One (DaO) process in Tanzania is 
continuing to demonstrate results and impact in particular within procurement, ICT, common 
services in Zanzibar and Human Resources. There was strong endorsement from senior 
management, during the 2010 UNCMT retreat, for progress on the One Office agenda and 
clarity for future direction. There is now a strong foundation for making similar progress on 
One UN House, One Banking, Harmonization of Cash Transfer and harmonization of 
privileges and immunities for UN staff in 2010. The 2009 OMT work plan was adequately 
resourced, covered clear activities and included a robust set of indicators to track progress and 
monitor efficiency in activities. The OMT has recommended continuation of a full-time post 
of RCO Operations Advisor until the end of 2011.  

 

Procurement  
The Tanzania One Procurement Team (TOPT) is steadily influencing procurement activities 
not only in Tanzania, but also globally. The Team’s work is backed by market analysis 
completed in October 2009. Currently, there are 25 active long-term agreements (LTAs) in 
place. The 2008 KPMG report estimated potential financial savings of about $300,000 from 
reduced transaction costs. The TOPT is in the process of calculating the actual financial 
savings made in 2009 and will report on them by June 2010. Significantly, the TOPT 
experience of reforming procurement systems contributed immensely to the development of 
global procurement guidelines by UNDOCO. The TOPT also held meetings with government 
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counterparts and UNDP headquarters to discuss the partner government’s procurement 
capacity. Moving forward, there is a need to make progress in developing one, joint 
procurement plan for Joint Programmes (2009-2010), improve communication between 
TOPT and the wider UN system, increase usage of LTAs, and introduce LTAs for 
consultancy services.  

 

ICT 
Similarly, the United Nations Country Management Team’s (UNCMT’s) investment in ICT is 
making progress, although implementation was not completed in 2009 as planned. All 
procurement of equipment for ICT work has been completed. Technical installation work is 
almost complete for all agencies except ILO, UNHCR and WHO, but these will be completed 
by first quarter of 2010. There is now IT connectivity amongst these agencies with installed 
towers, testing and full operation will commence in May 2010. The projected financial 
savings for 2009 were $150,000; however this figure will need revision in view of 
implementation delay. Efficiency savings figures will be available before the end of 2010. 
Once completed, the UN will have a more effective communication network that will increase 
the speed of communication and save time. For Zanzibar, Internet Protocol Telephony (IPT) 
has been installed pending integration to all agencies’ telephone systems. The IPT server is in 
place and is pending stabilization of the IP system and installation of a billing system. Further 
progress is needed to ensure installation of central UPS and back-up VSAT equipment 
procured will be installed in 2010. 

 

Human Resources 
Regarding human resources, the first UN-wide system orientation and induction took place in 
September 2009 and it was well-attended. The feedback was positive and the induction 
programme will be repeated 4 times in 2010, focusing on new staff to ensure quick integration 
into the UN team in Tanzania. The development of a common database for human resources 
has advanced, and will be completed in 2010. Once completed, the UN will have a web-based 
HR system that contains key staff information. This will enhance the UN’s ability to 
strategically plan its work force in line with changes in the new country programme. 
Additionally, a number of UN staff received training on writing curriculum vitae and 
interview presentation skills, to prepare them for possible organizational changes.  

 

One UN House 
The One UN House and common services in Zanzibar are starting to bear results in term of 
efficiency gains and there is an agreed budget for 2010, following a review in October 2009. 
The office has now a full-time Facilities Manager who liaises with the OMT in Dar es 
Salaam. This is making a real difference. Currently, nine agencies (UNDP, UNICEF, ILO, 
UNIDO, ILO, FAO, UNESCO, WHO, UNFPA) share common services. Following an OMT 
mission in October 2009, a number of key issues were addressed and changes are becoming 
visible. For example, regular operations meetings have been introduced, communications 
between the OMT and operations in Zanzibar have improved, and the budget for 2010 was 
prepared and endorsed by CMT in November 2009 to ensure that agencies make adequate 
budget provisions. As for developments on the Dar es Salaam One UN House, the UN is 
actively discussing with the government on the allocation of a suitable plot and the prospects 
are good. Additionally, the OMT undertook a mission to Kigoma in December to assess 
operational challenges. Following the mission, a number of recommendations were made that 
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are now being taken forward. Also, the OMT has funded a one-year post to review options for 
a One UN House and common services in Kigoma.       

 

Challenges  
In 2009, the Operational Management Team (OMT) worked hard to address inconsistencies in 
agencies’ participation in OMT meetings. There is now a sense of strong commitment and 
enthusiasm for 2010. It is critical that the OMT finds a mechanism to evenly distribute work 
load among all agencies according to agencies’ resources. As currently not all OMT and 
working group members are assessed for their contribution to DaO, some members view 
OMT and the working groups view support to DaO work as additional functions. This needs 
to be addressed and adequate incentives provided to ensure sustained commitment. At the 
January 2010 CMT retreat, Heads of Agencies committed to monitor staff input on DaO as 
part of annual performance appraisal. In 2010, the OMT will ensure two months before the 
end of the year that agencies are aware of their financial commitment on common services, so 
that they are incorporated into each agency’s financial commitments. Communication 
between OMT members and their respective Heads of Agencies was lacking in 2009 resulting 
in endless discussions on detailed operational issues at the UNCMT meetings. In 2010 the 
UNCMT will be copied in all OMT minutes to enhance communication and commitment. 

Distribution of OMT tasks has been unbalanced, with UNDP, UNICEF and WFP taking a 
lead role on key issues. In 2010, efforts should be made to address this imbalance. OMT’s 
agenda should be structured to support programme activities. To do this, there is a need to 
improve communication and interaction between the OMT and IAPC. The OMT 2010 work 
plan includes a plan to address this. 

Two and half years into the pilot, it is still a challenge for staff at middle to junior level to get 
fully plugged into the UN reform process. A clearly defined vision and communication 
strategy is required to address this. There OMT work plan in 2009 was good, however, there 
was a sense of not all OMT members being fully aware of the details and therefore not 
owning the outcomes. In 2010 this will change. The OMT work plan will be reviewed each 
quarter to ensure that agreed targets are on track and necessary changes will be made.   
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2.3.10 JP10 UN Joint Programme on Education  
 
The Managing Agent of this Joint Programme is UNESCO. 

 

Participating UN 
Agencies 

UNESCO, UNICEF, ILO, WFP, UNIDO 

Implementing 
Partners 

MOEVT, MCDGCD, MLEYD, VETA, NACTE, ATE, 
TUCTA, TENMET 

Financial Summary 
  One Fund Parallel Pooled Total 
Funding allocation 
for programme 
during period  $3,510,589 $804,088 - $4,314,677  
Budget for period 
(resources received 
for period) $3,510,589 $804,088 - $4,314,677  
Total Programme 
expenditure for 
period $643,111 $804,088 - $1,447,199  
Management fee  $43,764  - $43,764  

 

Key Results 
 
JP 10 has two expected Key Results;  

• Enhanced sector performance by 2010 through implementation of an Education Sector 
Management Information System (ESMIS) and development of national and sub-
national capacities for evidence-based decision making and planning 

• Enhanced quality of teaching/learning and equity/inclusion in education sub-sectors 
by 2010 

 
Key Result 1 
JP 10 made excellent progress in enhancing the education sector’s performance and capacity 
in evidence-based decision making, through the implementation of the Education Sector MIS. 
Eight (80%) of 10 Outputs planned for 2009 were achieved. Two outstanding 2009 Outputs 
(Implementing an Attendance Survey and implementing a Data Quality Survey) will be 
completed in 2010, pending GoT approval of results/ recommendations of the Data Quality 
Assessment Framework (DQAF) exercise conducted by UIS within the ESMIS framework. 
 
Key Achievements 

• Existing Basic Education MIS strengthened (in data aggregation/disaggregation, 
reporting and data control, data access and query) 

• Harmonized sub-sector Management Information Systems established 
• District Basic Education-MIS (BE-MIS) and Life Long Learning (LLL)-MIS installed 

and tested in pilot districts, and relevant capacities built 
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• Capacity in education sector analysis for evidence-based decision making 
strengthened (through theory and practical exercises) 

• All 2009 targets towards institutionalizing the Education Sector Development 
Programme M&E framework (2011-2017) achieved with the ESMIS Master Plan 
validated and the ESMIS formative evaluation completed. 

 
Key Result 2  
Fair progress was made with respect to this result as out of the four 2009 outcome targets, 
two were partly met. Out of the four 2010 outcome targets, 2 are likely to be met timely. At 
the output level, 33% of the 2009 targets were met.  
 
Factors that explain missing the targets include: 

• Delays in the availability of One UN funds for JP 10: Most Key Result 2 targets had 
been set in 2008 on the assumption that funds would be available in January 2009. 

• Some of the targets were unrealistic and very ambitious. For example, one target for 
Outcome 2.2 states “WSDP training process and manuals are approved for nation-
wide use by December 2009”.This was not realistic, as Government approval 
processes can take time and effort. 

 
With the extension of JP 10’s lifespan to June 2011 and with improved, more strategic 
planning that takes into account lessons learned, prospects are good for better performance in 
Key Result 2 during the next reporting period.  
 
Main Achievements 

• Increased  awareness on inequity in basic education through stakeholder participation 
in, and dissemination of an equity study on basic education 

• Strengthened capacity in quality assurance in the basic education system, with Whole 
School Development Planning manuals developed; the inspection handbook and 
inspection training handbook revised; the Close to School Supervision Guidelines 
revised; and relevant Training of Trainers programmes conducted 

•  Improved capacity in learning assessment, with a secondary school continuous 
assessment tool now available  

• Post-primary education curriculum, which promotes LLL, in place 
• Strengthened capacity in teacher education, with the National In-Service Teacher 

Training Strategy developed and operational plan ready for implementation 
• Improved M&E capacity in school feeding, with appropriate training conducted. 

 
Challenges 

• JP10 was introduced at mid-point in the GoT planning cycle; as a result the Program 
design was not fully synchronised with sector plans, such as the Education Sector 
Road Map and its Milestones. As ESDP priorities have emerged in the Sector Road 
Map for 2009/10, and certain JP10 outputs and activities have been mainstreamed into 
GoT plans, it will be necessary to revise some of the programme activities in the July 
2010-June 2011 work plan. 

• Joint programming is new to the MA (UNESCO) and some of the JP 10 PUNs. 
Consequently some initial administrative constraints were experienced, resulting in 
critical delays in the release and disbursement of funds. While some outcomes and 
outputs were timely implemented through parallel funds, delays slowed the rate of 
programme implementation for those outputs relying mostly or entirely on JP 10 
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funds. In hindsight, sharing of a funding process timeline with PUNs might have 
helped to clarify the delay and to facilitate re-scheduling.  

• The present modality for calculating and allocating second or third tranche payments 
results in strongly-performing components of the JP getting penalised as a 
consequence of weak overall programme performance, rather than overall 
performance being raised by strongly-performing components of the program. Delays 
in processing funds through the Exchequer tends to delay implementation. Several of 
the key indicators and targets for the outputs were unrealistic and consequently were 
not met. Also in some cases, indicators were poorly or inappropriately formulated. 
This is an important lesson learned. 

 
Programmatic Shifts 
There were no major programmatic shifts during the reporting period. Main changes made 
included: 

• Shifting target dates where necessary to take advantage of the six-month extension of 
JP 10’s lifespan until the end of June 2011. 

• Mainstreaming, where possible, JP 10 outputs into MOEVT’s plans, as a consequence 
of aligning the programme with MOEVT’s Education Sector Development Plan Road 
Map.  

Further shifts will be reflected in the July 2010-June 2011 Work Plan, with justifications and 
explanations. 
 
  



45 
 

 

2.3.11 JP11 UN Joint Programme on Environment  
 
The Managing Agent of this Joint Programme is UNDP. 

 

Participating UN 
Agencies 

UNDP, UNEP, UNESCO, FAO and UNIDO 

Implementing 
Partners 

Leading Implementing partner: Vice Presidents Office (VPO)-
Division Of Environment (DoE) 
 
Other Implementing partners: Ministry of Water, Ministry of 
Agriculture, Food  Security and Cooperatives (MAFC), 
National Environment Management Council (NEMC), Ministry 
of Natural Resources and Tourism (MNRT), Prime Minister’s 
Office, Regional Administration and Local Government (PMO-
RALG), Ministry of Energy and Minerals (MEM), Ministry of 
Finance and Economic Affairs (MoFEA), Chamber of Trade 
and Industries (CTI), Ministry of Livestock Development and 
Fisheries (MLDF) and Centre for Cleaner Production  of  
Tanzania (CCPT) 

Financial Summary 
  One Fund Parallel Pooled Total 
Funding allocation 
for programme 
during period  $3,474,000 $605,000 - $4,079,000  
Budget for period 
(resources received 
for period) $1,159,840 $265,500 - $1,425,340  
Total Programme 
expenditure for 
period $304,175 $23,099 - $327,274  
Management fee  $17,734 $1,504 - $19,238  

 

While it was intended to initiate the implementation of the Joint Programme on Environment 
(JP 11)  in the beginning of 2009, actual implementation started only with partial activities 
during the fourth quarter of the year 2009 (October to December). The main reasons for the 
delay in the start-up of the programme were lack of clarity on the implementation 
arrangements (see Key Challenges below) as well as the constraints on coordination and 
oversight capacity on both the GoT and UN side in connection with the extensive preparation 
for the United Nations Climate Change Conference in Copenhagen (COP-15) that took place 
in December 2009. 

 

Key Achivements 
The most significant achievement of the JP during 2009 was the support to Tanzania’s Pre- 
COP-15 preparations, focusing on producing showcasing materials on climate change issues, 
such as a cartoon booklet on the impact of climate change, and materials on climate change 
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adaptation measures to be taken in Tanzania. In addition, eight policy briefs were produced 
on the impact of climate change on key sectors. These documents will also be used 
throughout 2010 for public awareness raising and to inform key decision makers in the 
country about the potential impacts of climate change and climate variability on different 
sectors. 

Other achievements include the stakeholder discussions held on biosphere reserve 
management and the preparation of implementation arrangements for activities related to 
Clean Development Mechanism (CDM) to ensure smooth implementation of activities in 
2010.  

Preparations for other activities were also made in 2009 and actual implementation will 
continue in 2010.  

 

Challenges 
The late start of the programme, and the low number of implementing partners able to 
commence activities in 2009 accounted for the low financial delivery in 2009. 

The key challenges during the start-up phase included: 

• The programme management arrangement, as conceived in the project design, could 
not be operationalized; in particular there was a gap between the support available 
from the Environment Working Group – guiding all environmental programmes in the 
country – and the need for more programme-level operational guidance, such as 
revisions to the work plan. The JP11 management arrangement will be reviewed in 
2010. 

• Fund requests from implementing partners were submitted late and not in line with the 
agreed work plan. The MA’s communication in follow-up to funding requests did not 
result in a clear understanding of the requirements among the IPs. 

• For some IPs, the budget had not been included in the government annual work plan 
2009/2010 and Medium Term Expenditure Framework (MTEF), which made 
disbursement difficult or delayed. 

• Inadequate communication among programme partners resulted in a failure to address 
the above mentioned challenges effectively during the start-up period. 

 

Lessons Learned 
Key lessons learnt are: 

• While the MA has an important coordinating and operational support role, JP 
coordination should rely more on, benefit from, and further strengthen coordination 
capacities of the VPO as the Lead Government MDA on Environment and Climate 
Change. 

• There is apparent, weak appreciation among the Implementing Partners of the 
objectives of the One UN reform agenda, the intent of the Joint Programme and 
respective UN agencies’ added value. Overall the potential or real value added of UN 
agencies and synergies of joint implementation have not been brought to bear. 

• The programme needs a clear and transparent strategy for communication and 
planning among the partners. 
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• The JP could benefit more from close coordination with other sector-level assistance,  
which have clear synergies with the JP. 

• Activities in support of programme outputs should be prioritized based on the actual 
funding allocation and SMART indicators and targets need to be adopted. 

• Cross-cutting issues were included in the planning phase but close supervision is 
necessary to ensure that they will be addressed during implementation. 
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2.4 Key implementation issues and lessons learned 
 

Key implementation issues and lessons learned, which were extracted from the various Joint 
Programme reports have provided very useful and constructive feedback on the second year 
of implementation of the Joint Programmes. It is important to note that ‘an issue’ could refer 
to either a challenge encountered or a lesson learned in a given category.  
 
The issues have been consolidated into groupings and are presented based on frequency: how 
many times issues or lessons learned of this category were reported by the Joint Programmes. 
Joint Programmes have in some cases reported several issues or lessons learned of the same 
category, so the number of issues and lessons learned reported will not add up with number of 
Joint Programmes reporting. The issues and lessons learned consolidation is presented in 
Table 3.  
 
The detailed background and context of each implementation issue and lesson learned can be 
viewed in the Managing Agent reports, which are annexed to this consolidated report.  
However, some general remarks on the reported issues may be of use for an ease of 
understanding about the nature of implications.   
 
Some issues and lessons learned reported by several Joint Programmes can be considered 
‘systemic issues’ and should be addressed as such.  One of them concerns the wide variety of 
approaches to programming, budgeting and the use of baselines, indicators, means of 
verification and assumptions within the different JP workplans. For instance, several MAs 
noted that a lack of harmonized operational and programmatic practices among participating 
UN agencies often causes difficulties in planning and implementation. Such common 
challenges also emanate from the lack of presence of some UN agencies in locations where JP 
interventions take place, according to the MAs.   
 
This variance of approaches is also reflected in the differences of quality in JP progress 
reporting and assessments. There a cases where the lack of a rigorous M&E frameworks 
might have lead to an overestimation of results. Further, strongly performing components of a 
programme may be affected by a low overall JP quality. In response, MAs suggest that JP 
guidelines for programming and reporting should be established, clearly defining the roles 
and responsibilities of the joint UN teams. This measure should be complemented by regular 
senior management reviews and direction guidance, as well as M&E frameworks.   
 
Another group of systemic issues concerns timely funding. One aspect is the time lag between 
new allocation of funds to the JP and the availability of funds to the agencies. Another relates 
to the regular delays in disbursement to IPs caused by the national exchequer. The joint 
recommendation is to ensure the allocation of resources before implementation is bound to 
commence. The Government must significantly reduce the time for transfer of funds in order 
to improve delivery performance in the future. 
 
Regarding the pace of progress of implementation, several JPs noted limited implementation 
capacity among government counterparts, causing among other problems repeat delays in 
quarterly financial reporting and the evaluation of achieved results. This is often the case 
when institutions targeted are in remote locations, where lack of basic infrastructure adds to 
the constraints. 
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Some MAs note that the transaction costs for counterparts increased following parallel 
funding by participating UN agencies with demands for parallel reporting to each one of 
them, putting considerable pressure on Implementing Partners. One Programme planning will 
start to address this and ensure that activities in the work-plan are aligned, so as to reduce, if 
not eliminate, funding through multiple parallel channels. 
 

Table 3: Consolidated key implementation issues and lessons learned 2009 

pcs  Issue  JP1  JP2  JP3  JP4  JP5  JP6.1  JP6.2  JP8  JP9  JP10  JP11 

11  PUN capacities/ competing priorities  x x x x  x     x

10  Limited implementation/HR/project 
management/ finance capacity of IPs 

X x x x x x x      x  x

8  Delays of transferring funds  X  x  x     x     x  x     x  x 

7  Improved JP and/or UN internal 
communication 

      x              x  x     x 

6  JP management arrangements              x  x           x  x 

8  Joint Programme coherence and 
linkage between outcomes and 
outputs/ RBM  

X x x x x      x  x

5  HQ procedures caused delays or 
hindered implementation 

X x x   x     x

5  UNCT related issues, which did not rise 
under PUN capacities 

            x        x  x       

5  Exchequer delays  X     x        x  x        x    

4  Alignment to GoT financial cycle vs. HQ 
requirements 

               x     x     x  x 

3  Public procurement processes causing 
delays 

x x x        

3  National ownership  X x      x 

3  Weak monitoring and evaluation     x        x              x    

3  Communicating as One     x                 x  x       

3  Importance of regular programme 
management meetings 

x x         x

3  Lack of harmonized practises across 
UN agencies 

x x        

2  Limited geographical area; scaling up 
activities 

X x        

2  Over‐ambitious planning and lack of 
priorization 

      x                    x    

2  Limited participation of national 
counterparts in planning 

      x              x          

2  Availability of funds in One Fund           x           x          

2  Careful planning and time needed for 
change processes 

x x       

2  IPs lack knowledge of Joint 
Programming and DaO 

x         x

1  UN and GoT/ RGoZ relations                          x       

1  Lessons learned for other pilot 
countries 

                     x          

1  Policy advice and technical assistance 
at downstream are important 

X                               

1  Delays in establishing structures  X        

1  Reporting on One UN process 
indicators 

X        



50 
 

1  Lack of systematic documentation of 
best practises and lessons learned 
from JPs 

   x                            

1  Importance of baselines for indicators 
for target setting 

   x                            

1  Increased transaction cost from 
parallel funding 

x        

1  Delegation in stead of all UN agencies 
participating 

x        

1  Lack of senior level participation in 
planning 

x        

1  Knowledge management systems at IPs 
are missing 

            x                   

1  Move to upstream makes 
communication on results more 
complicated 

                     x          

1  Further work needed to fully realize 
planned gains of LTAs 

                     x          

1  Difficulties in demonstrating efficiency 
savings 

                        x       

1  Lack of incentives to drive sustained 
progress 

                        x       

1  Working together in stead of 
meeting/discussing difficult to 
establish in practise 

  x    

1  Increased administative burden       x 

 
 

2.5 Cross-cutting issues 
 
Human Rights-Based Approach, Gender Equality, Environmental Sustainability, Results-
Based Management and Capacity Building are the cross-cutting considerations UN Tanzania 
incorporated into the One Programme design in 2008.    
 
In 2008, most Joint Programmes noted that cross-cutting issues were not sufficiently 
incorporated into their design due to timing and capacity constraints.  In 2009 they are more 
visible, which clearly indicates increased attention and capacity.  
 
Part of this should be attributed to an engaged involvement of inter-agency coordination 
groups of UNCT in Tanzania in programme design, implementation and evaluation.  Notably, 
the Chairs of the inter-agency coordination groups on Human Rights, Gender and RBM, are 
members of the UNCT JP Assessment Team. Annotated guidance on the application of the 
cross-cutting principles in the Tanzanian One Programme context was also issued prior to the 
finalization of the 2009 JP reports.   
 

Human Rights-Based Approach to Programming 
 
All of the Joint Programmes have started to apply a Human Rights-Based Approach in their 
programmes. Some are still failing to make a clear distinction between Human Rights-Based 
Approach and the setting of goals formulated with a human rights language in their Work 
Plans. However, others included duty bearers and right holders in programme design, but do 
not actually mention using Human Rights-Based Approach to Programming (causality 
analysis and capacity gap analysis) during their work plan development.   



51 
 

 
Regarding causality analysis, only a few Joint Programmes have used it in their 2009 Annual 
Work Plan design (JP5 in Zanzibar and JP6.2 Disaster preparedness as examples). However, 
a proper assessment of roles and capacities has not been carried out fully in any JP. As a 
result, there is less direct attention to the needs of right holders in most of the capacity-
building activities if compared to those of duty bearers. Secondly, JPs tend not to analyse the 
direct impact of achieved results in terms of meeting the needs of duty bearers and right 
holders per se.     
 
The conclusion from the reports can only be that there is still a need to strengthen UN and IP 
capacities in HRBA. 
 
Gender Equality Mainstreamed in Joint Programmes 
 
In 2009 most Joint Programmes performed a gender audit and used the results in Annual 
Work Plan development. Most Joint Programmes also report having benefited from the 
support of the Gender Advisor in the preparation and/or review of their work plans. 
 
Most Joint Programmes report that status of mainstreaming gender equality in their Annual 
Work Plans is good, including gender activities and indicators, but also recognize that more 
can be done. The One Office (Operations) component of the UNCMT programme is one 
example of a JP that would benefit from further gender mainstreaming. Furthermore, some 
Programmes report the influence of inadequate funding resulting in the need to prioritize 
activities. For example, JP11 on Environment reports: “While gender has been well integrated 
in the project document, in the prioritized activities there were no activities addressing gender 
roles in environmental management.” 
 
Environmental Sustainability 
 
A majority of the Joint Programmes recognize the need for mainstreaming environment into 
their programme. However, in most cases environmental sustainability is included as an 
afterthought to activities.  
 
There is a major difference when comparing mainstreaming environment to mainstreaming 
gender in the Joint Programmes; the capacity and the support for mainstreaming gender seem 
to have been available for the Joint Programmes, but based on the reports it is evident, that 
the capacity and support for mainstreaming environment into the Joint Programmes are not at 
par with what the One Programme design predicts. 
 
It might be necessary for the UN in Tanzania to discuss how, if at all, mainstreaming of 
environmental sustainability into the Joint Programmes can be achieved. This will mean 
strengthening the capacities on mainstreaming environment, as well as evaluating objectively 
whether it is realistic to mainstream environment into all programme activities and if so, how 
the Joint Programmes can be supported in this task. This is a particularly valid question, 
which will need to be clarified to avoid any misconclusions, especially in light of the Joint 
Programme on Environment; the role of which is not to support mainstreaming environment 
or environmental sustainability, but to improve environmental management in Tanzania. 
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Results-Based Management 
 
Most Joint Programmes report having made considerable efforts to improve the vertical and 
horizontal logic of the programme and results-orientation of the annual work plan. The lack 
of RBM approach was evident based on the feedback of the first mid-year report and most 
Joint Programmes report that this gave them the push to address the issue. As reflected above, 
there is a wide variety in the detail and contents of the M&E frameworks across the One 
Programme. There are also cases of unrealistic annual targets. For instance, in JP2, long-term 
indicators of relevant MDGs have been set as an annual targets.     
 
Nonetheless, significant improvements in RBM have been made. Based on the Joint 
Programme reports it is obvious that the capacities in this area have increased. The Joint 
Programmes are now analyzing more areas within the RBM framework, such as the 
soundness of their horizontal or vertical logic and the extent of their capacity in setting 
SMART indicators. While RBM seems to be well included in project planning, almost all 
Joint Programmes still wish to further enhance this in their next planning rounds. 
 
Self-analysis of JP10 on Education as an example: “While the vertical logic in the Results 
M&E matrix of JP 10 – which is the foundation of the program’s operational plan, could be 
stronger, the horizontal logic is relatively sound. Outcome and Outputs may be viewed as 
SMART; but the two Key Results are not realistic.” 
 
 
Capacity Development 
 
Capacity development is at the core of Joint Programmes, particularly for national 
implementers. The self-evaluation provided in the Joint Programme reports shows that he 
Joint Programmes have a good understanding of the capacity development principles and a 
deep understanding of related issues, and they are actively looking for ways to solve the 
issues and further enhance the capacity development delivery.  
 
Some examples of issues and approaches from the Joint Programmes include: 
 

• JP4 on capacity strengthening reports that there is an ongoing effort by government 
and other stakeholders to come up with a more effective approach to identifying and 
addressing capacity gaps. 

• Elements crucial to ensuring the sustainability of JP5 results are yet to be developed. 
These include the development of enabling policies, ensuring financial support and 
mechanisms, as well as sufficient capacities of individuals and institutions to carry on 
the work. Sustainable resource management is also yet to be prioritized. 

• Most of the activities under the Joint Programme 11 on Environment are aimed at 
capacity strengthening. However, there is a lack of capacity assessment in the work 
plans or establishment of baselines to measure the impacts of capacity development. 

 
In addition, there are no instances of direct service provision from PUNs untied to a capacity 
building process in the JPs. 
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2.6 Process indicators 
 
Joint Programmes report annually against a number of process indicators which form part of 
the Delivering as One Monitoring and Evaluation Framework. The indicators have been 
adapted from the Paris Declaration indicators to fit the particular context of the Joint 
Programmes.  
 
The results received from different Joint Programmes are consolidated in Table 4. Indicators 
marked with PD and a number refer to specific indicators of Paris Declaration. Joint 
Programmes have been provided with detailed guidance in order to ensure coherence of 
reporting.  
 
Over time, the process indicators will track progress made towards the principles stated in the 
Paris Declaration. Table 4 consolidates the information provided by the Joint Programmes in 
2008 and 2009 (for those Joint Programmes whose implementation started in 2009, only 2009 
figures are included). The results do not vary significantly between 2008 and 2009. However, 
the 2008 figures provide a baseline against which performance of the Joint Programme in 
future years can be compared. 
 
In 2009 Joint Programmes have generally been able to report on more indicators than in 2008; 
in other words, the number of empty indicator values has decreased two-thirds. All Joint 
Programmes report increased portion of funds for national implementation being transferred 
through Exchequer. Also quite a few Joint Programmes report the proportion of Joint 
Analytical work having increased compared to 2008. On the other hand, the funds for 
national execution channeled through Managing Agents have decreased in half of the Joint 
Programmes. The rest of the indicator values do not follow a clear trend; while some Joint 
Programmes have improved, others have followed the opposite trend. 
 
Overall, JPs have demonstrated progress on indicator one, with most JPs scoring above 70%. 
A major change was noted with JP1 where the programme recorded 50% in 2009, compared 
to 0% in  2008. Again, all JPs showed strong progress on indicator 2 in 2009 except JP1 
where there was a 70% drop from 2009. On indicator 3, JP5, JP6 and JP 11 all showed good 
progress, however the rest scored below 50%. Regarding indicator 4, apart from JP11 that 
scored 0% the rest of the JPS scored 70%. Performance was exceptionally strong on 
indicators 9 a,b and c where all JPs except JP10 and 11 scored 75% and above. 
 
 

Table 4: One UN Process Indicators by JP in 2008 and 2009  
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III. ONE UN PROCESS INDICATORS 

   JP1  JP2  JP3  JP4  JP5  JP6.1  JP6.2  JP10  JP11 

  
2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009  2008  2009 2009 2008 2009 2009 2009

1.       %  of  UN  support  to  government  sector  under  the 
Joint  Programme  reported  on  the  Government’s  budget 
(PD 3) 

0% 50% 100% 100% 98% 85% 71% 74%  61% 70% 100% 
of 
MA 
funds 

100% 
of 
MA 
funds 

100% 17%

2.      % of UN funded TA/TC under the JP are implemented 
through  coordinated  capacity  development  programmes 
consistent with the Government’s development strategies 
(PD 4) 

100% 30% 86% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 76% 100% 100%

3.      % of JP budget channeled through the Exchequer (PD 
5a) 

0% 13% 46% 47% 5% 30% 0% 23% 37%  100% 70% 46% 80% 0% 100%

4.      % of UN  funds  to  the government sector under  the 
JP using public procurement systems (PD 5b) 

100% 100% 100% 100% 44% 75% 100% 100%  40%  90% 100% 60% 70% no 
proc 

0%

5.      Number of parallel UN project implementation units 
(PIU) under the Joint Programme (PD 6) 

0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0 0

6.       %  of  JP  budget  for  national  execution  channeled 
through the Managing Agent. 

2% 65% 47% 88% 33% 91% 85% 100%  100% 100% 64% 64% 53% 100%

7.      % of joint analytic works were undertaken under the 
JP (PD 10a) 

100% 80% 100% 45% 85% 46%  100% 100% 0% 60% 0% 100%

8.       %  of  joint  field  missions  involving  a)  HQ  personnel 
and b) no HQ personnel (PD 10b) 

a 
33% 
b 
100% 

a 
25% 
b 
75% 

100% 100% 100% 100% no 
field 
visits 

100%  0% 100% 70% no 
field 
visits 

0%

9.       To  what  extent  are  Joint  Programmes  applying  the 
HACT principles? 

  

a)  %  of  Implementing  Partners  had  a  HACT  micro‐
assessment completed 

0% 100% 100% 100% 80% 55% 80% 67%  11% 85% 67% 100% 6% 2%

b) % of micro‐assessments undertaken  jointly with other 
UN Agencies 

0% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  50%  100% 85% 100% 100% 100% 100%

c)  %  of  Implementing  Partners  using  FACE  to  request 
quarterly disbursements? 

0% 100% 100% 60% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 57% 100% 75% 100%
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3 Financial performance 
 
UNDP, as Administrative Agent of the One Fund, officially reports to donors and participating 
UN Agencies on an annual basis, through the Joint Steering Committee of the One Fund and the 
Resident Coordinator. The following information is reported in chapter 3.1: 1) total contributions 
received to the One UN Fund for Tanzania; 2) transfers made from the One UN Fund to the 
Participating UN Organizations for the implementation of approved Joint Programmes, and 3) 
expenditures incurred against these Joint Programmes as reported by the Participating UN 
Agencies. 
 
All funds (One Fund, parallel, and pooled funds) used for the implementation of the One 
Programme in Tanzania are reported in chapter 3.2. Reporting on financial performance is divided 
into two sections; the first covering One Fund in detail and the second covering the overall One 
Programme financial reporting. The figures presented in the second section include all fund used 
including One Fund, parallel and pooled funds utilized by the Participating UN Agencies for the 
implementation of the Joint Programmes1.  
 

3.1 One Fund 

3.1.1 Donor deposits 
 
The One Fund had received altogether almost $64.8 million in deposits from nine donors by the 
end of 2009, details of which are presented in Table 5 below. The One Fund was established in 
late 2007 and contributions to the One Fund were received from December 2007 onwards. 
Deposits received annually display a growing trend, supporting the expansion of the One 
Programme. 
 
 

Table 5. Total Donor Deposits into the Tanzania One UN Fund, cumulative as of 31 December 2009 
   
US$ 000  Gross Donor Deposits 

Donor Name  2007  2008  2009  Grand Total 

CANADA  0  8,843 2,435  11,278
Expanded DaO Funding Window  0  0 11,831  11,831
FINLAND  0  4,003 1,532  5,535
IRELAND  1,441  1,601 1,421  4,463
The NETHERLANDS  2,469  0 1,743  4,212
NORWAY  5,733  992 4,458  11,183
SPAIN  4,000  0 2,000  6,000
SWEDEN  0  1,125 0  1,125
UNITED KINGDOM  0  5,755 3,387  9,142
Grand Total  13,643  22,318 28,808  64,769

 

                                                 
1 For pooled funding, Participating UN Agencies pool funds through the Managing Agent who then centrally disburses the funds 
to Implementing Partners for the implementation of the Joint Programme activities. Parallel funds are each participating UN 
agency’s own funds used to fund the implementation of the Joint Programme annual work plan. 
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3.1.2 Allocations to approved Joint Programmes 
 
Funds are allocated to the One Programme  based on the decisions of the Joint Steering 
Committee. The Joint Steering Committee allocates the funds based on each individual Joint 
Programme’s performance evaluation and balance of remaining funds, apart from the initial 
allocation, which is a percentage of the unallocated part of the Annual Work Plan for all Joint 
Programmes. 
 
The Joint Steering Committee approved initial allocations to JP10 on Education and JP11 on 
Environment in February 2009. The other Joint Programmes were performance evaluated based 
on their annual report of 2008 and received allocations in September 2009 to cover the Annual 
Work Plans from July 2009 to June 2010. An additional performance evaluation and allocation 
was made for JP6.1 on North West Tanzania, because the JP only began implementation in 2009 
and thus did not participate in 2008 annual report review and performance based allocations. 
Details of the allocations are presented in Table 6. 
 
Based on allocation size, the largest Joint Programme is JP1 on wealth creation, followed very 
closely by JP2 on Maternal and Newborn mortality reduction. These 2 JPs account for almost 1/3 
of the One Fund allocation. The smallest Joint Programme with a national implementation focus 
was JP6.2 strengthening national disaster preparedness, where the total allocation for 2 years is 
smaller than the initial allocation for the new Joint Programmes 10 on education and 11 on 
environment. 
 

Table 6: Allocation of funds from the One Fund during 2009 (figures in $’000) 
 

Joint Programme 
Total 
2008 

Alloc. 4 
(02/2009) 

Alloc. 5 
(10/2009) 

Alloc. 6 
(11/2009) 

Total 
2009 Total % 

JP 1 Wealth Creation, Employment 
and Economic Empowerment $7,356 $3,280 $3,280  $10,636 16.6%
JP 2 Maternal and Newborn Mortality 
Reduction $4,064   $6,379   $6,379  $10,443 16.3% 
JP 3 UN Joint Programme to support 
the HIV and AIDS national response in 
Tanzania $4,969   $4,681   $4,681  $9,650 15.0% 
JP 4 Capacity Strengthening for 
Development Management $2,261   $3,287   $3,287  $5,548 8.6% 
JP 5 Capacity Building Support to 
Zanzibar $5,111   $3,319   $3,319  $8,430 13.1% 
JP 6.1 Northwestern Tanzania: 
Transition from Humanitarian 
Assistance to Sustainable 
Development $5,928     $287  $287  $6,215 9.7% 
JP 6.2 Strengthening National Disaster 
Preparedness & Response Capacity $1,799 $1,296 $1,296  $3,095 4.8%
JP 8 UNCMT Action Plan on 
Communication $279   $342   $342  $621 1.0% 
JP 9 UNCMT Action Plan on One 
Office $1,752   $781   $781  $2,533 3.9% 
JP 10 JP on Education $0 $3,511     $3,511  $3,511 5.5% 
JP 11 JP on Environment $0 $3,474     $3,474  $3,474 5.4% 
Total $33,519 $6,985 $23,365 $287  $30,637  $64,156 100.0% 
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3.1.3 Disbursements to Joint Programmes and Participating UN Agencies 
 
To access funds allocated to them by the Joint Steering Committee, each JP requests disbursement 
of funds from the Resident Coordinator. After reviewing the submissions from the Managing 
Agents, the Resident Coordinator then instructs the Administrative Agent to disburse the funds to 
the Joint Programme’s Managing Agent and Participating UN Agencies according to the Joint 
Programme’s request and requirements. 
 
At the end of 2009 there were allocations made to Joint Programmes which were not yet 
disbursed. This is mainly due to the fact that allocations approved in 2009 will cover the Annual 
Work Plans for the period until June 2010 (work plan period different than fiscal year). The 
details of the disbursements and the allocations committed but not yet disbursed per Joint 
Programme are presented in Table 7. 
 
 

Table 7: Total disbursement of funds and funds committed, but not disbursed from One Fund, 
cumulative up to December 2009 in $’000 

 

Joint Programme Disbursed 

Committed 
but Not 

Disbursed 
Total 

Allocation 
JP 1 Wealth Creation, Employment and 
Economic Empowerment $10,636 $0  $10,636 
JP 2 Maternal and Newborn Mortality 
Reduction $10,443 $0  $10,443 
JP 3 UN Joint Programme to support the HIV 
and AIDS national response in Tanzania $4,969 $4,681  $9,650 
JP 4 Capacity Strengthening for Development 
Management $5,547 $1  $5,548 
JP 5 Capacity Building Support to Zanzibar $8,430 $0  $8,430 
JP 6.1 Northwestern Tanzania: Transition from 
Humanitarian Assistance to Sustainable 
Development $5,703 $512  $6,215 
JP 6.2 Strengthening National Disaster 
Preparedness & Response Capacity $3,058 $37  $3,095 
JP 8 UNCMT Action Plan on Communication $556 $65  $621 
JP 9 UNCMT Action Plan on One Office $1,667 $866  $2,533 
JP 10 JP on Education $3,486 $25  $3,511 
JP 11 Environment  $3,474 $0  $3,474 
Total $57,969 $6,187  $64,156 

 
 
The funds from the One Fund are disbursed from Administrative Agent directly to Managing 
Agent and Participating UN Agencies, according to the instruction received from each Joint 
Programme via the Resident Coordinator. The funds disbursed to the Managing Agent cover both 
the National Execution components and the funds for activities directly implemented by the 
Managing Agent. The disbursements to the Participating UN Agencies cover activities they 
implement directly, or technical assistance they provide directly. The Administrative Agent tracks 
disbursements from One Fund by Joint Programme and UN Agency. 
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The funds disbursed to the Managing Agent include all the One Fund resources intended for 
national implementation and national implementing partners. The share of funds channeled to the 
Managing Agent varies considerably from one Joint Programme to another. As funds disbursed to 
the Managing Agent also include funds for activities that the Managing Agent directly executes 
(technical assistance), the percentage cannot be used as a direct measure for funds channeled to 
national implementation via Managing Agent in each Joint Programme, but this can give an 
indication. The One Office and Communication components do not include national 
implementation components. On average Joint Programmes channeled 68.3% of their funds to the 
Managing Agent. The highest percentages of funds channeled to Managing Agent in 2009 were in 
JP3 Support HIV and AIDS national response (92.5%) and JP5 Capacity Strengthening – 
Zanzibar (87.1%) and JP4 Capacity strengthening (85.3%). On cumulative basis the highest 
percentages of funds channeled to Managing Agent are on JP3 Support HIV and AIDS national 
response (88.2%) and JP4 Capacity strengthening (86.6%). The lowest overall percentage of funds 
channeled to Managing Agent is in Joint Programmes JP1 Wealth Creation, employment and 
economic empowerment (34,6%). The percentage of funds channeled through Managing Agent in 
2009 was lower than in 2008 in 4 Joint Programmes out of 6, where data from 2 consecutive years 
is available. The detailed results are presented in table 8.   
 

Table 8: Total Programme Funds disbursed to each Participating UN Agency 
 

JP/ PUN Total 2008 Total 2009 2009% Total Total % 
JP 1 Wealth Creation, Employment and Economic Empowerment
ILO - MA 2,969,423.00 714,732.03 20.1% 3,684,155.03 34.6%
FAO 2,365,704.00 308,793.62 8.7% 2,674,497.62 25.1%
UNDP 200,672.00 440,113.46 12.4% 640,785.46 6.0%
UNIDO 1,480,425.00 628,984.83 17.7% 2,109,409.83 19.8%
WFP 67,697.00 55,200.00 1.6% 122,897.00 1.2%
UNIFEM 0.00 41,760.00 1.2% 41,760.00 0.4%
WHO 0.00 218,400.01 6.1% 218,400.01 2.1%
UNESCO 0.00 1,143,668.05 32.2% 1,143,668.05 10.8%
Sub Total: 7,083,921.00 3,551,652.00 100.0% 10,635,573.00 100.0%
JP 2 Maternal and Newborn Mortality Reduction
UNFPA - MA 1,788,750.00 4,175,037.72 53.0% 5,963,787.72 57.1%
UNICEF 412,500.00 1,247,000.00 15.8% 1,659,500.00 15.9%
WHO 153,750.00 1,728,184.92 22.0% 1,881,934.92 18.0%
UNESCO 93,750.00 18,300.04 0.2% 112,050.04 1.1%
ILO 123,750.00 518,980.00 6.6% 642,730.00 6.2%
WFP 0.00 182,732.28 2.3% 182,732.28 1.7%
Sub Total: 2,572,500.00 7,870,234.96 100.0% 10,442,734.96 100.0%
JP 3 UN Joint Programme to support the HIV and AIDS national response in Tanzania 

UNDP – MA 1,927,446.00 2,453,893.00 92.5% 4,381,339.00 88.2%
WFP 210,804.00 100,000.00 3.8% 310,804.00 6.3%
WHO 177,000.00 100,000.00 3.8% 277,000.00 5.6%
Sub Total: 2,315,250.00 2,653,893.00 100.0% 4,969,143.00 100.0%
JP 4 Capacity Strengthening for Development Management
UNDP - MA 1,254,750.00 3,550,608.00 85.3% 4,805,358.00 86.6%
UNFPA 30,000.00 0.00 0.0% 30,000.00 0.5%
ILO 41,250.00 42,743.00 1.0% 83,993.00 1.5%
UNESCO 60,000.00 537,500.00 12.9% 597,500.00 10.8%
UNIFEM 0.00 30,000.00 0.7% 30,000.00 0.5%
Sub Total: 1,386,000.00 4,160,851.00 100.0% 5,546,851.00 100.0%
JP 5 Capacity Building Support to Zanzibar
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UNDP - MA 2,118,439.00 4,317,810.04 87.1% 6,436,249.04 76.3%
FAO 371,570.00 76,000.00 1.5% 447,570.00 5.3%
ILO 442,445.00 286,456.66 5.8% 728,901.66 8.6%
UNESCO 49,220.00 0.00 0.0% 49,220.00 0.6%
UNICEF 262,150.00 0.00 0.0% 262,150.00 3.1%
WFP 0.00 53,760.00 1.1% 53,760.00 0.6%
UNIDO 230,050.00 222,500.00 4.5% 452,550.00 5.4%
Sub Total: 3,473,874.00 4,956,526.70 100.0% 8,430,400.70 100.0%
JP 6.1 Northwestern Tanzania: Transition from Humanitarian Assistance to Sustainable 
Development 

UNDP - MA 0.00 4,678,042.50 82.0% 4,678,042.50 82.0%
WHO 0.00 408,750.00 7.2% 408,750.00 7.2%
WFP 0.00 52,500.00 0.9% 52,500.00 0.9%
UNESCO 0.00 236,332.00 4.1% 236,332.00 4.1%
UNIDO 0.00 141,000.00 2.5% 141,000.00 2.5%
UNICEF 0.00 48,150.00 0.8% 48,150.00 0.8%
IOM 0.00 138,000.00 2.4% 138,000.00 2.4%
Sub Total: 0.00 5,702,774.50 100.0% 5,702,774.50 100.0%
JP 6.2 Strengthening National Disaster Preparedness & Response Capacity
UNICEF - MA 635,000.00 588,279.00 37.3% 1,223,279.00 40.0%
FAO 755,000.00 490,383.00 31.1% 1,245,383.00 40.7%
WFP 90,000.00 187,300.00 11.9% 277,300.00 9.1%
WHO 0.00 212,000.00 13.4% 212,000.00 6.9%
UNDP 0.00 100,000.00 6.3% 100,000.00 3.3%
Sub Total: 1,480,000.00 1,577,962.00 100.0% 3,057,962.00 100.0%
UNCMT Action Plan on Communication
UNDP RCO - MA 68,388.72 22,375.00 6.4% 90,763.72 16.3%
UNIC 68,100.00 154,000.00 44.2% 222,100.00 40.0%
UNICEF 41,250.00 151,750.00 43.6% 193,000.00 34.7%
UNHCR 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.0%
UNESCO 30,000.00 20,000.00 5.7% 50,000.00 9.0%
Sub Total: 207,738.72 348,125.00 100.0% 555,863.72 100.0%
UNCMT Action Plan on One Office 
UNDP RCO - MA 0.00 587,374.83 43.2% 587,374.83 35.2%
UNICEF 284,340.73 48,029.29 3.5% 332,370.02 19.9%
WFP 23,227.56 696,016.00 51.2% 719,243.56 43.2%
UNDP   27,820.00 2.0% 27,820.00 1.7%
Sub Total: 307,568.29 1,359,240.12 100.0% 1,666,808.41 100.0%
JP10 on Education 
UNESCO - MA 0.00 2,821,588.00 81.0% 2,821,588.00 81.0%
ILO 0.00 164,000.00 4.7% 164,000.00 4.7%
WFP 0.00 50,000.00 1.4% 50,000.00 1.4%
UNIDO 0.00 450,000.00 12.9% 450,000.00 12.9%
Sub Total: 0.00 3,485,588.00 100.0% 3,485,588.00 100.0%
JP11 on Environment 
UNDP - MA 0.00 2,394,000.00 68.9% 2,394,000.00 68.9%
FAO 0.00 272,000.00 7.8% 272,000.00 7.8%
UNESCO 0.00 373,000.00 10.7% 373,000.00 10.7%
UNEP 0.00 85,000.00 2.4% 85,000.00 2.4%
UNIDO 0.00 350,000.00 10.1% 350,000.00 10.1%
Sub Total: 0.00 3,474,000.00 100.0% 3,474,000.00 100.0%
Total 18,826,852.01 39,140,847.28   57,967,699.29   
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UNDP is a Managing Agent in 5 Joint Programmes and also the RCO-led programmes are 
included under UNDP. UNDP also receives funds on behalf of UNIC. The following major 
organizations UNFPA, UNESCO and ILO are all Managing Agents in 1 Joint Programme. As 
indicated in Table 9 and and Table 10, it is expected that the Managing Agents would receive a 
considerably higher share of funds, as funds to national implementing partners are channeled 
through the Managing Agent. 
 
Some UN Agencies are participating in one or more Joint Programme without receiving funds 
from the One Fund. They are not displayed on these tables. These agencies include UNAIDS, 
IFAD, UNCDF, UN-HABITAT, UNHCR and UNV. 
 
It would be very interesting to analyze the share of funds disbursed by Managing Agents for 
national implementation, but so far this data has not been collected. Before the data can be 
collected the UN Agencies must jointly define what national implementation means in this case. 
 
 
Table 9a: Funds disbursed from One Fund to (and through) UN agencies as a share of the total 
disbursement  
 

US$ 000 
Prior Years  2009 

Cumulative as 
of 31 Dec 2009 

Cumulative 
% 

UN 
Organization 

Funds 
Transferred 

Amount  

Funds 
Transferred 

Amount 

Funds 
Transferred 

Amount 

% 

UNDP  5,638   18,726  24,364  42.0%
UNFPA  1,819   4,175  5,994  10.3%
UNESCO  233   5,150  5,383  9.3%
ILO  3,577   1,727  5,304  9.1%
FAO  3,492   1,147  4,639  8.0%
UNICEF  1,635   2,083  3,718  6.4%
UNIDO  1,710   1,792  3,503  6.0%
WHO  331   2,667  2,998  5.2%
WFP  392   1,378  1,769  3.1%
IOM  0   138  138  0.2%
UNEP  0   85  85  0.1%
UNIFEM  0   72  72  0.1%

Total  18,827   39,141  57,968  100.0%
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Table 9b: Funds disbursed from One Fund to UN agencies as a  share of the total disbursement, 
cumulated 2008-2009 
 

 
 
 
 

3.1.4 Expenditure 
 
All participating UN Agencies that received funds from the One Fund have reported their 
expenditure in the UNDG harmonized cost categories. The reporting was carried out by each 
agency’s headquarters and the reports were delivered to the MDTFO maintained UNEX reporting 
portal. This information has been officially certified by the Agencies.  Chapter 3.2 will discuss the 
One Programme expenditure as reported at the country level and compare this to the One Fund 
expenditure reported by HQs. 
 

3.1.4.1 Expenditure by Joint Programme 
 
The Joint Programmes total expenditure during the 2 years of implementation and in 2009 alone is 
presented in table 10. The highest cumulative resource usages range from more than 100% on JP 
One Office to less than 10% in the new Joint Programmes on Education and Environment. The 
2009 expenditures also include expenditure on any remaining balance from 2008.  
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Table 10: The Joint Programmes total expenditure and resource usage (%) in 2009 and cumulatively 
during the 2 years of implementation. 
 
US$ 000  2009   Cumulative since project inception 

  
Transfers 

to JPs 
Expenditure 

 Resource 
usage % 

Total 
Transfers 

 
Expenditure 

Resource 
usage % 

JP1 Wealth creation  3,552  3,498  98.5%  10,636  5,153   48.5% 
JP2 Maternal & 

Newborn Mort 
7,870  1,808  23.0%  10,443  2,942   28.2% 

JP3 Support to 
HIV&AIDS 

2,654  1,700  64.1%  4,969  3,409   68.6% 

JP4 Cap Strengthening 
Dev. 

4,161  2,485  59.7%  5,547  3,637   65.6% 

JP5 Capacity Bldg Zanzib  4,957  3,082  62.2%  8,430  5,095   60.4% 
JP6.1 North Western 

Tanzania 
5,703  1,741  30.5%  5,703  1,741   30.5% 

JP6.2 Disaster 
Preparedness 

1,578  420  26.6%  3,058  1,462   47.8% 

JP8 Communication  897  114  12.7%  1,105  230   20.8% 

JP9 One Office  810  1,008  124.4%  1,118  1,292   115.6% 

JP10 Education  3,486  220  6.3%  3,486  220   6.3% 

JP11 Environment  3,474  299  8.6%  3,474  299   8.6% 

  Total  39,141  16,375  47.0%  57,968  25,480   45.5% 

 
The resource usage does not give a fair picture of the financial situation of each Joint Programme 
at the end of 2009, as some programmes had allocations in the One Fund that they had not yet 
requested to be transferred to the Joint Programmes. Table 11 has been prepared as an overview of 
delivery against total allocation to the Joint Programme. However, it should be noted that the 
allocations for the Joint Programmes are expected to take the Joint Programmes to the end of the 
current work plans, which is June 2010. In other words, no Joint programme is expected to have 
fully exhausted the funds by the end of 2009. 
 
Joint Programme 4 Capacity strengthening has the highest cumulative resource usage of >65% 
and is followed by JP5 Capacity building Zanzibar at just over 60%. The new Joint Programmes 
JP10 on Education and JP11 on Environment have the lowest cumulative delivery figure of less 
than 10%. The low resource usages are explained at least partly by the fact, that the allocation is 
expected to fund the Joint Programme all the way to June 2010 due to the mismatch of planning 
and reporting cycles. This is why it might be more meaningful to compare differences between the 
programmes rather than the actual percentages: the resource allocation for all the Joint 
Programmes are expected to cover the same period, but some have made more progress on 
implementation than others, at least in the view of expenditures. 
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Table 11: The Joint Programmes cumulative allocations, expenditures and resource usage. 
 

Joint Programme 
Total 

allocation 
 Total 

expenditure 
Resource 
Usage % 

Balance 
of funds 

for 
2009/2010 

AWP 
JP 1 Wealth Creation, Employment and 
Economic Empowerment $10,636 $5,153 48.4% $5,483  
JP 2 Maternal and Newborn Mortality 
Reduction $10,443 $2,942 28.2% $7,501  
JP 3 UN Joint Programme to support the 
HIV and AIDS national response in 
Tanzania $9,650 $3,409 35.3% $6,241  
JP 4 Capacity Strengthening for 
Development Management $5,548 $3,637 65.6% $1,911  
JP 5 Capacity Building Support to 
Zanzibar $8,430 $5,095 60.4% $3,335  
JP 6.1 Northwestern Tanzania: Transition 
from Humanitarian Assistance to 
Sustainable Development $6,215 $1,741 28.0% $4,474  
JP 6.2 Strengthening National Disaster 
Preparedness & Response Capacity $3,095 $1,462 47.2% $1,633  
JP 8 UNCMT Action Plan on 
Communication $621 $230 37.1% $391  
JP 9 UNCMT Action Plan on One Office $2,533 $1,292 51.0% $1,241  
JP 10 JP on Education $3,511 $220 6.3% $3,291  
JP 11 JP on Environment $3,474 $299 8.6% $3,175  
Total $64,156 $25,480 37.8% $38,676  

 

3.1.4.2 Expenditure by UN Agency 
 
The total expenditure can also be reported by each UN Agency participating in the Joint 
Programmes. This will give another view to the resource usage. Most UN Agencies participate in 
more than one Joint Programme and table 12 presents total transfer, expenditure and resource 
usage per UN Agency. It should be noted that these figures are based on actual transfers, not 
allocations and the funds allocated but not transferred cannot be connected to any single UN 
Agency, as the allocations are at the level of Joint Programmes, not Participating UN Agencies. 
 
At the high end IOM had expended all of the funds transferred and FAO has a resource usage of 
82,5%. At the lower end UNEP did not manage to spend any funds transferred and also UNIFEM 
at 6,5% resource usage is very low. Average resource usage is only 44%, but the transfers are 
partly intended also to cover the January-June portion of the 2009/2010 Annual Work Plan. The 
delivery performance of Managing Agents is affected by the absorptive/implementation capacity 
of the national Implementing Partners to which fund are also transferred. 
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Table 12: Transfers, expenditures and resource usage by UN Agency. 
 
US$ 000  Transfers  Expenditures    

UN 
Organization 

Total Funds 
Received since 

inception  
2008  2009  Grand Total 

% Resource 
usage 

IOM  138  0 138 138  100.0%
FAO  4,639  1,769 2,060 3,829  82.5%
WFP  1,769  201 784 985  55.7%
UNIDO  3,503  484 1,374 1,858  53.0%
UNDP  24,364  3,980 7,760 11,740  48.2%
UNICEF  3,718  984 751 1,735  46.7%
ILO  5,304  722 1,569 2,291  43.2%
WHO  2,998  0 910 910  30.4%
UNFPA  5,994  834 598 1,432  23.9%
UNESCO  5,383  132 426 558  10.4%
UNIFEM  72  0 5 5  6.5%
UNEP  85  0 0 0  0.0%
Total  57,968  9,105 16,375 25,480  44%

  
 
The expenditures can be further analyzed by assessing Participating UN Agency performance 
within the overall resource usage of each Joint Programme. There are major differences in each 
Joint Programme with regard to the resource usage of the Participating Agencies, as becomes 
evident in table 13. 
 
Table 13: The transfers, expenditures and resource usage by Joint Programme and UN Agency. 
 
 

Joint Programme/ UN Agency 
Funds 
transferred 

Expenditure
% 
resource 
usage 

JP 1 Wealth Creation, Employment and 
Economic Empowerment  10,635,573  5,152,960  48.5% 
FAO  2,674,498  2,195,846  82.1% 
ILO – Managing Agent  3,684,155  1,492,686  40.5% 
UNDP   640,785  24,798  3.9% 
UNESCO  1,143,668  51,981  4.5% 
UNIDO  2,109,410  1,352,451  64.1% 
UNIFEM  41,760  4,695  11.2% 
WFP  122,897  30,503  24.8% 
WHO  218,400  0  0.0% 
JP 2 Maternal and Newborn Mortality 
Reduction  10,442,735  2,941,956  28.2% 
ILO  642,730  119,419  18.6% 
UNESCO  112,050  99,021  88.4% 
UNFPA – Managing Agent  5,963,788  1,409,009  23.6% 
UNICEF  1,659,500  743,351  44.8% 
WFP  182,732  122,687  67.1% 
WHO  1,881,935  448,468  23.8% 
JP 3 UN Joint Programme to support the HIV 
and AIDS national response in Tanzania  4,969,143  3,408,525  68.6% 
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UNDP – Managing Agent  4,381,339  2,987,358  68.2% 
WFP  310,804  268,875  86.5% 
WHO  277,000  152,292  55.0% 
JP 4 Capacity Strengthening for Development 
Management  5,546,851  3,637,374  65.6% 
ILO  83,993  76,913  91.6% 
UNDP – Managing Agent  4,805,358  3,472,341  72.3% 
UNESCO  597,500  65,269  10.9% 
UNFPA  30,000  22,851  76.2% 
UNIFEM  30,000  0  0.0% 
JP 5 Capacity Building Support to Zanzibar 8,430,401  5,094,714  60.4% 
FAO  447,570  654,503  146.2% 
ILO  728,902  536,322  73.6% 
UNDP – Managing Agent  6,436,249  3,338,115  51.9% 
UNESCO  49,220  23,692  48.1% 
UNICEF  262,150  229,339  87.5% 
UNIDO  452,550  312,743  69.1% 
WFP  53,760  0  0.0% 
JP 6.1 Northwestern Tanzania: Transition 
from Humanitarian Assistance to Sustainable 
Development  5,702,775  1,740,969  30.5% 
IOM  138,000  138,000  100.0% 
UNDP – Managing Agent  4,678,043  1,056,782  22.6% 
UNESCO  236,332  202,276  85.6% 
UNICEF  48,150  0  0.0% 
UNIDO  141,000  22,934  16.3% 
WFP  52,500  25,343  48.3% 
WHO  408,750  295,635  72.3% 
JP 6.2 Strengthening National Disaster 
Preparedness & Response Capacity  3,057,962  1,462,277  47.8% 
FAO  1,245,383  978,448  78.6% 
UNDP  100,000  0  0.0% 
UNICEF – Managing Agent  1,223,279  434,598  35.5% 
WFP  277,300  35,362  12.8% 
WHO  212,000  13,869  6.5% 
JP 8 UNCMT Action Plan on Communication 555,864  230,092  41.4% 
UNIC and UNRCO – Managing Agent  312,864  173,964  55.6% 
UNESCO  50,000  31,565  63.1% 
UNICEF  193,000  24,563  12.7% 
JP 9 UNCMT Action Plan on One Office  1,666,808  1,292,322  77.5% 
UNDP and UNRCO – Managing Agent  615,195  538,454  87.5% 
UNICEF  332,370  303,145  91.2% 
WFP  719,244  450,724  62.7% 
JP 10 on Education  3,485,588  219,984  6.3% 
ILO  164,000  65,723  40.1% 
UNESCO – Managing Agent  2,821,588  13,926  0.5% 
UNIDO  450,000  88,673  19.7% 
WFP  50,000  51,662  103.3% 
JP 11 on Environment   3,474,000  298,871  8.6% 
FAO  272,000  0  0.0% 
UNDP – Managing Agent  2,394,000  147,898  6.2% 
UNEP  85,000  0  0.0% 
UNESCO  373,000  70,015  18.8% 
UNIDO  350,000  80,957  23.1% 
Grand Total  57,967,699  25,480,044  44.0% 
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3.1.4.3 Expenditure by harmonized cost categories 
 
The UN Agencies report via their HQs the expenditures to MDTF by using the UNDG 
harmonized cost categories. The harmonized categories are: 

1. Supplies, commodities, equipment and transport 
2. Personnel (staff, consultants, travel and training) 
3. Training of counterparts 
4. Contracts 
5. Other Direct costs 
6. Indirect Costs 

 
The categorization of expenditures for funds from the One Fund at the country level is presented 
in table 14. The main portion of expenditure is under personnel, followed by supplies and 
equipment and contracts. 
 
Table 14: The expenditures by harmonized category for One UN Funds in Tanzania in 2008, 2009 and 
consolidated.  
 
 
US$ 000  Total Expenditure 

Category  2008  2009 
Total 

Expenditure 

 % of Total 
Programme 

Costs 
Supplies, com, equip  1,459 3,551 5,010 21.17 
Personnel  2,841 6,133 8,975 37.92 
Training of counter  620 515 1,135 4.80 
Contracts  1,929 2,783 4,713 19.91 
Other direct costs  1,669 2,167 3,836 16.21 
Programme Costs Total  8,519 15,149 23,668 100.00 
Indirect costs  587 1,225 1,812 7.66 
Indirect Support Costs 
Total 

587 1,225 1,812
7.66 

Total Expenditure  9,105 16,375 25,480   
 
 
 
The different financial rules and regulations of the UN agencies bring about some challenges in 
comparing the costs in different harmonized cost categories. For example, some agencies, such as 
UNDP, which is the Managing Agent for several Joint Programmes in Tanzania, do not track 
“training of counterparts” as a separate cost category, but the costs are included in other cost 
categories (personnel, contracts, supplies). Thus one cannot outright use the cost categories for 
interpreting the type of activities carried out; otherwise it would seem like UNDP (as a Managing 
Agent for 5 Joint Programmes including among others JP4 on Capacity Building) has funded 
almost no training for counterparts, even though looking at the substantive reporting of the Joint 
Programmes, one can easily note that this is not the case. The expenditures by UN Agency and 
harmonized cost category are displayed in table 15 (for 2009 alone) and table 16 (consolidated). It 
can also be noted that most Ex-Com Agencies (UNDP, UNFPA, WFP and UNICEF) include 
international and national consultants (individuals) in personnel. The further harmonization of 
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financial rules and regulations is one of the prerequisites for a more meaningful consolidated 
financial reporting, that can in turn be used for a meaningful analysis. 
 
Table 15: The expenditures by UN Agency and harmonized cost category in 2009. 
 
US$ 000  EXPENDITURE by CATEGORY in 2009 

UN 
Organization 

Supplies, 
com, equip 

Personnel  Training  Contracts 
Other 
direct 
costs 

Total 
Prog. 
Cost 

Indirect 
costs 

Grand 
Total 

FAO  533  554  115  406  316  1,925  135  2,060 

ILO  123  609  160  478  97  1,467  103  1,569 

IOM  86  7  11  28  6  138  0  138 

UNDP  1,081  3,809  20  965  1,371  7,245  515  7,760 

UNEP  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

UNESCO  190  98  10  99  1  398  28  426 

UNFPA  0  190  0  44  324  558  39  598 

UNICEF  507  37  90  68  3  705  46  751 

UNIDO  480  644  104  28  29  1,285  89  1,374 

UNIFEM  0  0  0  0  0  0  5  5 

WFP  286  169  5  224  15  700  84  784 

WHO  265  16  0  444  4  728  182  910 

Grand Total  3,551  6,133  515  2,783  2,167  15,149  1,225  16,375 
 
Table 16: The consolidated expenditures by UN Agency and harmonized cost category. 
 
US$ 000  EXPENDITURE by CATEGORY, consolidated 2008‐2009 

UN 
Organization 

Supplies, 
com, 
equip 

Personnel  Training  Contracts 
Other 
direct 
costs 

Total 
Programme 

Cost 

Indirect 
costs 

Grand 
Total 

FAO  579  1,005  390  1,195  409  3,578  250  3,829 

ILO  169  947  288  619  118  2,141  150  2,291 

IOM  86  7  11  28  6  138  0  138 

UNDP  1,665  5,360  20  1,127  2,812  10,985  755  11,740 

UNEP  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0 

UNESCO  209  166  10  133  2  521  36  558 

UNFPA  17  300  0  599  423  1,338  94  1,432 

UNICEF  1,009  37  254  315  9  1,624  111  1,735 

UNIDO  638  913  121  28  38  1,738  120  1,858 

UNIFEM  0  0  0  0  0  0  5  5 

WFP  372  224  40  224  16  876  109  985 

WHO  265  16  0  444  4  728  182  910 

Grand Total  5,010  8,975  1,135  4,713  3,836  23,668  1,812  25,480 
 

3.1.5 Balance of funds 
 
Gross contributions to the One Fund until the end of 2009 were $65,5 million including donor 
contributions and interest earned by MDTF and Participating UN Agencies. Of this amount, $64,2 
million were committed to Joint Programmes and the balance of funds available for programming 
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at the end of 2008 was $2,3 million (Table 17). These figures include Administrative Agent fees 
and interest earned, but do not include donor pledges pending deposit. 
 
Table 17: One Fund balance of funds available for programming on the 31st of December 2009 
 
Gross Funds Deposited  $65,505 

Total commitment of funds (incl. allocations to JPs and AA fee)  $64,804   

Balance of Funds available for programming  $701  

 
 
The cash balance of the One Fund remained low during the whole second half of 2009, as donor 
commitments were deposited somewhat slower than anticipated. However, the AA was able to 
make all disbursements as requested, mostly because some Joint Programmes had remaining 
balances from previous allocations and thus did not request the funds immediately after the new 
allocations in September 2009. By the end of the year the cash balance had stabilized and the 
funds at hand were sufficient to cover all allocations decided by Joint Steering Committee. Total 
disbursements of funds during 2009 were $29 million resulting in a cash balance of the One Fund 
of $6,9 million at the end of 2009. The source and use of funds is presented in table 18. 
 

Table 18: One Fund balance of funds available for programming on the 31st of December 2009 
 

US$ 000 
Prior Years  2009 

Total as of 31 
December 

2009 

Source of Funds          

Gross Contributions  35,961  28,808   64,769 

Fund Earned Interest Income  585  144   729 
Participating UN Organization Earned Interest 

Income  0  7   7 

Total ‐ Source of Funds  36,546  28,960   65,506 

Use of Funds          

Transfers to Participating UN Organizations  18,827  39,141   57,968 

From Donor Contributions  18,827  39,141   57,968 

From Earned Interest  0  0   0 

Refund of Unutilized Balances on Closed Projects          

by Participating UN Organizations  0  0   0 

           

Administrative Agent Fees  157  491   648 

Direct Costs: (Steering Committee, Secretariat … etc.)   0  0   0 

Other Expenditures from Earned Interest  (35)  35   0 

Bank Charges  1  0   1 

Total ‐ Use of Funds  18,949  39,667   58,616 

Balance of Funds Available  17,597  (10,707)  6,889 
 
 

3.1.6 Interest earned 
 
Interest earned in 2009 on the One Fund by the Administrative Agent was S144,448, which has 
been included in the reported One Fund balance. 
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In 2009, FAO was the only Participating UN Agency in Joint Programmes that reported interest 
earned for the One Fund funds. The interest earned in 2008 and returned in 2009 to MDTF, 
totaling $7,226, has been included in the reported One Fund balance. 

 

3.1.7 Cost recovery  
 
Administrative Agent 
The Administrative Agent’s administrative fee is 1%. The fee is deducted from the contribution to 
the One Fund at the time it is deposited. A total of $647,690 has been deducted from deposits to 
the One Fund since 2007 up to 31st of December 2009 as Administrative Agent’s fee.  
 
Managing Agent and Participating Agents 
 A Managing Agent is entitled to charge a 7% fee as indirect costs for the funds passed through 
from the One Fund for which the Managing Agent manages implementation. Indirect costs of the 
Participating UN Agencies will be 7% for the funds passed through from the One Fund for which 
the Participating UN Agencies directly implements activities. 
 
In 2009, Managing Agents and Participating UN Agencies deducted $1,225M as indirect costs.  
Indirect costs are deducted either at the time of deposit of the contribution or at the time of actual 
expenditure in accordance with individual agency’s financial rules and regulations. 
 
 

3.2 One Programme financial performance 
 
The Joint Programmes report on funds used for implementing activities in the Joint Programme 
Annual Work Plan is based on the information consolidated by the Managing Agents, and it 
includes One Fund (pass-through), parallel and pooled funding modalities. 
 
During 2008, a decision was made to fully align Joint Programmes planning and reporting to the 
Tanzanian Government’s financial year cycle, which runs from July to June. This alignment has 
started gradually in 2008 through the preparation of a 9 month Joint Programme work plan from 
October 2008 to June 2009 (the ‘bridge work plan’). The first fully aligned work plans were 
prepared for July 2009-June 2010 period. However, due to corporate requirements, the current 
2009 report will still be done on a calendar year basis. Thus this 2009 report (January to 
December) covers the last 6 months of the 9 month ‘bridge work plan’ and the first 6 months of 
the July 2009- June 2010 fully aligned work plan. This difference between planning period and 
reporting period (due to the tension between the UN corporate requirements and the needs to align 
to national planning processes) makes it challenging for the Joint Programmes to report against 
targets in the work plan and to evaluate the performance and the delivery rate against budgeted 
plans.  Therefore, this report will not analyze delivery rate against budgeted plans, but instead will 
analyze resource usage rate to compare the total expenditures against the total resources made 
available for each Joint Programme for programme implementation up to June 2010.   
 
Another issue which was noted in 2008 reports for a lesser degree, but increasingly in the 2009 
reports is the inconsistency of the expenditure reported by Participating UN Agencies’ HQs to the 
MDTF via the UNEX portal and the expenditures reported by Managing Agent and Participating 
UN Agencies in a consolidated manner in the Joint Programme annual progress reports at the 
country level. In 2008 the expenditure based on the MA consolidated reports was $9.92M and the 
expenditure based on UN Agencies official expenditure reports to MDTF was $9.10M, resulting 
in difference of over $800,000 or below 10% of the total expenditure. In 2009 the expenditures 
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reported by the Participating UN Agencies’ HQs to the MDTF via the UNEX portal were $16,3M 
and the expenditures reported at country level by the Managing Agent and the Participating UN 
Agencies were $17,7M; the country level reported expenditure was $1,4M higher. 
 
The differences in the expenditure reported at HQ level by MDTF/UNEX and at country level 
have been detailed by Joint Programme in table 19. 
 

Table 19: The differences in the expenditure reported at HQ level by MDTF/UNEX and at country level 
have been detailed by Joint Programme in 2008, 2009 and in total 
 
JP name  Expenditures reported via 

UNEX to MDTF (A) 
Expenditures reported 
via MA at country level 
(B) 

Difference (B‐A) 

   2008  2009  Total 2008 2009 Total 2008 2009 Total 

JP 1 Wealth Creation 
1,655  3,498  5,153  1,856  4,010  5,866  201  512  713 

JP 2 Maternal and 
Newborn Mortality 
Reduction 1,134  1,808  2,942  1,264  1,808  3,072  130  0  130 
JP 3 UN Joint 
Programme to 
support the HIV and 
AIDS national 
response in Tanzania 1,709  1,700  3,409  1,829  1,702  3,531  120  2  122 
JP 4 Capacity 
Strengthening for 
Development 
Management 1,152  2,485  3,637  1,154  2,496  3,650  2  11  13 
JP 5 Capacity 
Building Support to 
Zanzibar 2,013  3,082  5,095  2,339  3,033  5,372  326  ‐49  277 
JP 6.1 Northwestern 
Tanzania 0  1,741  1,741  0  1,848  1,848  0  107  107 
JP 6.2 Strengthening 
National Disaster 
Preparedness  1,042  420  1,462  1,043  706  1,749  1  286  287 
JP 8 Action Plan on 
Communication 116  114  230  145  68  213  29  ‐46  ‐17 
JP 9 Action Plan on 
One Office 284  1,008  1,292  291  1,161  1,452  7  153  160 
JP 10 JP on 
Education 0  220  220  0  591  591  0  371  371 
JP 11 JP on 
Environment 0  299  299  0  322  322  0  23  23 

TOTAL  9,105  16,375  25,480  9,921  17,745  27,666  816  1,370  2,186 

 
 
 
The following explanations to the discrepancies were received and consolidated by the Managing 
Agents. 

• FAO HQ reporting had inversely charged JP5 Zanzibar and JP6.2 Disaster preparedness 
projects figures, causing what appeared as over-expenditure in JP5 and a low expenditure 
in JP6.2. FAO locally confirmed that the figures reported at country level are correct. 

 
• WFP informed that their HQ figures did not include all of the expenditures, so the figures 

reported at country level are accurate and that they will work with their HQ to ensure that 
expenditures are reflected correctly in the next annual report. 
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• In JP10 on Education some expenditure from the parallel funds will be reimbursed from 
the One Fund; the correction was already done at the country level report, but not in the 
financial system, resulting in a discrepancy between the country level report and the HQ 
level report. 

 
• In some cases at country level expenditures belonging to 2009 were already reported even 

if they were not reflected in the financial systems, thus creating a discrepancy between HQ 
and country level reports. There were also cases, where expenditures that should have been 
on One Fund had been entered to a different fund, and the correction was planned to take 
place in financial year 2010. 

 
Altogether the Joint Programmes had a budget/ resources received (B) of $50.8M for 2009. The 
share of One Fund on the total budget is 70%, parallel funding represented 29% and the pooled 
funding less than 1% of the budgeted funds. There has been a shift to One Fund in funding of the 
Joint Programmes, as in 2008 both the One Fund and the parallel funding represented 48% of the 
budget. However, as explained above, due to the discrepancies between the planning and 
reporting periods, interpretations relating to budget figures have to be done with caution. The 
trend will only be clearly visible when the planning and reporting cycles are aligned. Table 20 
provides financial details at consolidated level for 2008 and 2009 and table 21 presents the share 
of different funding modalities. 
 
A similar shift towards the One Fund resources is also visible in the expenditures. In 2008 the 
parallel resources accounted for 55% of the expenditure, but in 2009 the parallel resources 
account for 40% of the total delivery and at the same the One Fund share of delivery rose from 
41% in 2008 to 60% in 2009. However, when looking at the actual figures the picture is slightly 
different: the delivery in 2008 from parallel resources is $13.2M and in 2009 $11,7M, which 
equals to 11% decrease, when at the same time the One Fund delivery rose from $9.9M in 2008 to 
$17.7 M in 2009, an increase of 80%. 
 
Table 21: Joint Programme consolidated Annual Financial Table  
 

  2008 2009 
  

  
One 
Fund 

Parallel Pooled One 
Fund 

Parallel Pooled 

Funding allocation during 
period A 

$33,518 $17,105 $1,274 $45,320 $16,148 $308 

    $51,897 $61,776 
Budget for period 
(resources received for 
period) B 

$16,626 $16,583 $1,274 $35,577 $14,882 $288 

    $34,483 $50,747 
1. Programme Expenditure 
for period C 

$9,218 $12,952 $916 $16,561 $11,574 $170 

2. Management Fee  D $703 $271 $64 $1,184 $190 $8 
Total Expenditure                  
C+D E 

$9,921 $13,223 $980 $17,745 $11,764 $178 

    $24,124 $29,687 
Budget Balance for period   
B-E F 

$6,705 $3,360 $294 $17,832 $3,118 $110 

    $10,359 $21,060 
Funding Balance                   
A-E G 

$23,597 $3,882 $294 $27,575 $4,384 $130 

    $27,773 $32,089 
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Table 21: Share of different funding budget sources  and expenditure of Joint Programmes in 2008 and 
2009 
 

  2008 2009 
  

  
One 
Fund 

Parallel Pooled One 
Fund 

Parallel Pooled 

Funding allocation during 
period A 

65% 33% 2% 73% 26% 0% 

    100% 100% 
Budget for period 
(resources received for 
period) B 

48% 48% 4% 70% 29% 1% 

    100% 100% 
1. Programme Expenditure 
for period C 

38% 54% 4% 56% 39% 1% 

2. Management Fee  D 3% 1% 0% 4% 1% 0% 
Total Expenditure                  
C+D E 

41% 55% 4% 60% 40% 1% 

    100% 100% 
Budget Balance for period   
B-E F 

65% 32% 3% 85% 15% 1% 

    100% 100% 
Funding Balance                   
A-E G 

85% 14% 1% 86% 14% 0% 

    100% 100% 
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Annexes 
 

Annex 1: DaO Process Indicators - M&E matrix 
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Outcomes DaO Implementation Strategies Responsibility Indicators (for outputs and 
outcomes)

Baseline Target Dec 08 Progress Dec 08 Target Dec 09 Progress Dec 09 Means of Verification

UN improves coherence in 
programming areas

Results focused UNDAP 
developed 

RCO 1) New UNDAP includes 100% of UN's 
work in Tanzania, including NRAs; 2) 
UNDAP is SMART and has clear and 
coherent programme logic

Current One Programme  does not 
include all activities;  One Programme 
is not SMART and logic is not always 
clear (refer UNEG Evaluation Report)

UNDAP approach 
approved and 
roadmap 
implementation on 
schedule

Approved at Nov. JSC; 
implementation on 
schedule

DaO Annual Report; Draft UNDAP; new JP 
AWPs

JP guidelines developed to assist 
to develop manageable 
programmes (Dalberg/JP MA FP 
recommendation)

RCO with JP MA FPs Guidelines completed by Dec 2010 Guidelines have only been developed 
for some aspects of JP management 
(i.e. annual narrative and financial 
reporting). See JP Management 
Review

Draft guidelines for 
monitoring and 
reporting; change 
management; & 
financial management 
drafted. Presented at 
IAPC in January 2010. 

Review of JP management practices

NRA Coordination Analyst 
recuited, develops and 
implements coordination 
strategy

RCO NRAs satisfied with RCO coordination 
of NRAs in Tanzania

No NRA Coordination Analyst or NRA 
strategy implemented

NRA Coordination 
recruited, strategy 
designed and 
implemented

Fully met 80% of NRAs 
respondents satisfied 
with quality of in‐
country support

SURVEY NOT 
CONDUCTED 

survey

Division of Labour established 
and operational

DPG Secretariat with 
UN agencies

No. of sectors lead by the UN 10 14 (including 
secretariats)

Fully met – 15 UN 
leads/Co leads in the 
proposed new 
dialogue structure

14 (including 
secretariats)

UN Agencies acting as 
Lead in 8 
Sector/Thematic WGs; 
1 Dep. Lead and 
Secretariat for 6 
including DPG main

DaO Annual Report; New Dialogue Structure

Senior advisor for each of the 
three MKUKUTA clusters 
appointed to strengthen the 
UNCT’s policy  capacity

UNCMT Number of cluster advisers appointed 
by end of 2008; DPs and GoT are 
satisfied with quality of UN 
coordination; % increase in 
advisory/advocacy/research staff 
compared to programme 
management

No cluster advisors; 34% of advisory, 
advocacy, research staff compared to 
programme mgmt

3 Partly met 3 All 3 cluster advisers 
commenced by August 
2009. 44% advisory, 
advocacy & research 
compared to 
programme 
management

DP/GoT survey (DaO evaluation); Comparison 
study to Dalberg baseline; Progress reports

UN strengthens its results 
based management (incl. 
planning, funding, and 
reporting)

Develop performance criteria for 
One Fund allocations; Review 
and Revise performance 
allocation (JP MA 
Recommendation)

RCO and JP MA Focal 
Points

Performance‐based allocation criteria 
for funds from the One UN Fund to 
JPs endorsed by GoT and UN 
Agencies

No overall UN structure to promote 
performance based funding in place

Performance based 
allocation criteria 
applied by GoT and UN

Fully met* N/A UNDAP

Vision Statement Objective 1:  Improve synergies and coherence

Vision Statement Objective 1:  Improve synergies and coherence
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Outcomes DaO Implementation Strategies Responsibility Indicators (for outputs and 
outcomes)

Baseline Target Dec 08 Progress Dec 08 Target Dec 09 Progress Dec 09 Means of Verification

1) Guidelines developed on JP 
budgeting (JP MA 
recommendation)
2) Budget ceilings provided prior 
to planning (for UNDAP and JPs)

1) RCO and JP MA 
Focal Points;
2) RCO and DPs

% variation overtime on delivery 
rates (ratio programme 
expenditure/Programme Budget)

68% (delivery rate of the One 
Programme on year 1 of 
implementation: 2008)

2008: 68%  10% increase in 
delivery rate

2009: 58% (not met) One Programme Annual Report

Report guidelines developed; 
peer review process in place (JP 
MA FP recommendation)

RCO and JP MA Focal 
Points

JPs report against indicators and 
provide evidence of results

Reporting rarely refers to indicators All of JPs report 
satisfactorily against 
their plan and M&E 
matrix

Largely reporting 
remains at the activity 
level. 

Review of JP Annual Reports

RBM WG established to support 
JPs (includes development of 
TOR and annual plan)

RCO RBM WG members support 
development of results matrices for 
JPs; Future UN plans are SMART

No RBM group  UN Inter‐Agency RBM 
Group operational

Fully met Implementation of 
RBM WG Annual Work 
Plan on schedule

Most of RBM WG work 
plan was 
implemented. Specific 
capacity development 
for WG members was 
not completed 
although some 
members completed 
overseas courses. 

ToR and minutes; review of JPs/AWPs for 
2011

Strengthen UN 
accountability  in Tanzania

Develop and implement code of 
conduct

RCO and UNCMT UNCMT and RC approve code of 
Conduct; UNCMT >= 90% satisfied 
that Code of Conduct is adhere to.

ToR for the UNCMT without Code of 
Conduct 

Code of Conduct 
agreed and 
implemented by all 
participating agencies

Fully met at least 90% UNCMT 
members satisfied that 
the Code of Conduct is 
adhered to 

75% of UNCMT 
members satisfied that 
the UNCMT adheres to 
the code of conduct

Endorsed Code of Conduct document ; 
UNCMT survey

Set‐up and maintain the 
UNCT/RC accountability 
framework

RC /UNCMT 180 degrees assessment tool for the 
Resident Coordinator and the UNCT 
endorsed; Assessment completed on 
an annual basis; % improvement in 
UNCMT and RC assessment from 
previous  (need to get information 
from RDT)

No inter‐agency assessment tool in 
place; X% gap between desired and 
2008 assessment

180 degrees 
assessment tool for 
the RC and the UNCMT 
implemented 

Fully met Annual 180 degree 
assessment completed 

Assessment not 
completed yet.

180 degree  appraisal report 

RC participates in UNCT 
recruitment 

% of new UNCT positions where RC 
participates in the recruitment 
process

No RC participation in UNCT 
recruitment

Number of Heads of 
Agencies appointed 
with RC input 

Not met 30% of Heads of 
Agencies appointed 
with RC input

 Not met Evaluation/selection report of Heads of 
Agencies

UN improves engagement 
with Civil society on DaO 
reform processes

establish and maintain UNCSAC Establishment of a UN – Civil Society 
Advisory Committee to engage and 
seek input from civil society 
organizations in the One UN reform 
process; UNCSAC members 
understand DaO reform objectives

UNCSAC members demonstrate good 
knowledge of progress made in UN 
reform; UN delivers consistent 
message to all CSOs

UN – Civil Society 
Advisory Committee 
established 

Fully met N/A N/A Endorsed ToR for the Civil Society Advisory 
Committee; Discussions with UNCSAC 
members 

UN and partners improve 
mainstreaming of gender, 
environment and HRBA in 
UN plans and programmes

Include HRBA (which incl. 
gender) in development of 
UNDAP

RCO UNDAP priorities and outputs 
developed in accordance with a 
HRBA/gender perspective

N/A N/A Review draft UNDAP

Mainstream gender across all 
JPs

JP MA No. of JPs which have analysed 
gender issues and designed activities 
accordingly

2008 Assessment noted that all JPs 
needed to mainstream gender

4 Fully met 100% 3 JPs included in 
Gender Audit

Gender Audit; JP work plan and reports; 
stakeholder perceptions

Vision Statement Objective 1:  Improve synergies and coherence
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Outcomes DaO Implementation Strategies Responsibility Indicators (for outputs and 
outcomes)

Baseline Target Dec 08 Progress Dec 08 Target Dec 09 Progress Dec 09 Means of Verification

Integrate the principles of 
environmental sustainability 
into the UN’s and national 
development strategies

JP MA No. of JPs which have analysed 
environment issues and designed 
activities accordingly

2009 Assessment noted that all JPs 
needed to mainstream environment

Environment 
addressed 
comprehensively in 
the next phase of the 
One Programme

Fully met 100% of JPs 
mainstream 
environment

80% of JPs 
mainstreamed 
environment 
effectively

Performance Assessment Report; JP work 
plan and reports; stakeholder perceptions

Programming  guidelines include 
HRBA and prioritisation 
processes; Mandatory step to be 
undertaken for the 
development/redesign of all 
programmes for the new 
UNDAP cycle 

RCO and JP MA Focal 
Points

JP outputs are focussed on a limited 
number of key issues identified 
through causal analysis

2008 JP Assessment noted "RBM 
principles must be consistently 
applied in ensuring that the quality 
and logic of programs is constantly 
improved"

N/A N/A Review UNDAP

Vision Statement Objective 1:  Improve synergies and coherence
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Outcomes DaO Implementation Strategies Responsibility Indicators Baseline Target Dec 08 Progress Dec 08 Target Dec 09 Progress Dec 09 Means of Verification

UN increases programme and 
operational efficiency 

 harmonization of business practices OMT/IAPC Proportion of administration costs decrease 
compared to total UN programme delivery; 

2007: 35% average 
admin/mgmt costs 
to total costs. 

2008: 28% (7% 
decrease) average 
admin/mgmt costs to 
total costs. 

The Admin Cost/Programme Delivey for 
2009 is being calculated

Internet and intranet created and 
maintained

RCO ‐ Communications Information on intranet updated at least 
monthly; intranet accessible 95% of the 
time. 

No intranet  UN Tanzania intranet 
regularly used by UN 
agencies 

Partly met 
–restructuring of 
internet begin 
completed

Intranet established 
including discussion 
group functionality

Intranet not yet fully functioning.  UN Tanzania intranet statistics; staff survey

Agencies to work together on analytical 
studies

UN agencies % of joint country analytic work (PD 10a) 19% (251/47) 29% Met 28.5% (compared 
to 90% for all UN, 85% 
for all DPs)

50% 94% JP Annual Reports

Agencies to work together on field missions UN agencies % of joint field missions (PD 10b) 46%  (26/12) 56% Fully Met  (according 
to Stocktaking report – 
36 compared to 55% 
for UN, 24% for all 
DPs)

65% 78% JP Annual Reports

UN reduces internal and 
external transaction costs

Engage with HQ to decrease internal (UN) 
reporting requirements

RCO Reduce duplication of agency reporting DaO (single) Annual 
Report format 
developed and 
approved by UNCMT

Single report developed by HQ but does 
not yet replace any agency specific 
reporting or RC report

Practical JP guidelines developed RCO and JP MA Focal 
Points

Procedures for joint UN planning, 
coordination, budgeting, reporting and 
monitoring established and implemented 
through Managing Agent for each JP

No common 
procedures in place

Common 
programmatic 
procedures 
operational

Fully met Procedures reviewed 
and updated

Guidance notes for monitoring and 
reporting; financial management; change 
management drafted by end of Dec

One Programme MoU; JP Guidelines

Relocate UN agencies to 1 premise: Dar es 
Salaam; Zanzibar; Kigoma

RCO 1) Proportion of agencies located in 
common premises in each location; 
feasibility study on One UN House for Dar es 
Salaam completed 2) % reduced operational 
costs from shared premises

5 agencies located 
in Dar; 4 in Znz; 

9 agencies in common 
premises in Dar es 
Salaam.  Feasibility 
study on One UN 
House completed 

Fully met Feasibility for new 
DSM premises 
initiated by 31 Dec 09; 
Kigoma based 
agencies share 
common services; X 
savings?

No costing study has been conducted. Plot 
of land in Dar es Salaam has not yet been 
agreed and therefore feasibility study 
cannot go ahead. Savings have not been 
estimated. 

Lease agreements and endorsed Feasibility study 

Establish 18 LTAs and Establishment of 1  
common ICT platform

OMT % of cost saving through joint contracting 
(security, travel, IT etc); and savings trough 
common ICT

KPMG data 10% savings (total 
figure)

Partly met (Savings for 
2009 projected at 
USD300k for 
procurement and USD 
150K for ICT)

Establishment of 1 
VSAT‐(savings 
$150,000); 15 LTAs in 
place (savings 
$300,000)

25 LTAs currently in place. Since 
implementation only commenced in 2009, 
the potential level of savings have not yet 
been realised. 

Common Service Budget

HACT implementation expanded; common 
FACE forms implemented across all agencies

OMT No. of agencies using HACT; % of UN Agency 
cash transfers which use HACT

3 agencies;  35% (6 agencies) Partly met – 4 agencies 
are HACT compliant, 3 
more agencies rolling 
out HACT

65% of all JP 
expenditure uses 
HACT 

4 agencies using HACT. 52% of IPs have 
had micro assessment completed; 87% 
micro‐assessments done jointly; 78% IPs 
using FACE to request quarterly funds (do 
not know what proportion of funds this is)

JP Annual Reports

Vision Statement Objective 2: Reduce transaction costs for UN agencies and their partners and improve efficient management of recources 
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UN increases use of national 
systems

UN agencies input financial figures into 
exchequer system

UN agencies % of UN support to public sector channeled 
through the Exchequer (PD5a);

13% 27% Partly met (17% of 1 
Prog compared to 21% 
for entire UN & 71% 
for DPs)

41% 51% JP Annual Reports

UN agencies submit timely and accurate 
information to AMP

UN Agencies with support 
from DPG Secretariat

% of UN support to GoT under the 1 Prog 
reported in GoT budget (PD3)

33% 50% Fully met – 56% on 
budget (compared 
with 35% for entire UN 
& 84% for entire DPs)

65% 72% JP Annual Reports

Agencies stop doing programme 
procurement on behalf of the GoT;  
(KPMG/Dalberg recommendations)

OMT/IAPC % of UN support to the public sector use 
public procurement systems (PD5b); On JPs, 
% of total value of procurement (goods and 
services) procured by Implementing Partners

16% of 
procurement for 
GoT using public 
procurement 
systems (PD 2007);

30% Fully met (44% of 1 
Prog compared with 
40% for entire UN and 
69% for all DPs)

45% 72% JP Annual Reports

Development of programme to improve 
public procurement capacity

OMT as above; Ips improve their capacity to 
complete procurement of goods and 
services effectively and efficiently

Roadmap for 
developing GoT 
procurement capacity 
agreed by UNCMT by 
31 Dec 2009

Not completed. OMT annual report; evaluation of procurement 
capacity development program; JP Annual 
Reports

Increase use of basket funding OMT / IAPC % of aid provided as PBA (PD9) 28% 47% Data not available 
(10% for entire UN, 
61% for all DPs)

50% not collected this year JP Annual Reports

No PIU's established under JPs Individual Agencies No. of parallel UN PIU under One 
Programme (PD6)

10 4 Fully met – 0 PIU in 
One Programme

0 1 JP Annual Reports

JP4 includes activities to strengthen national 
monitoring systems 

Coherent UN strategy and action plan 
prepared for capacity development of 
national monitoring systems 

No coherent UN 
strategy 

Consolidated UN 
Action Plan prepared 
and operational

Not met Action plan 
implementation on 
schedule

No plan developed Review Report of Monitoring Capacity 
Development Action Plan

Vision Statement Objective 2: Reduce transaction costs for UN agencies and their partners and improve efficient management of recources


